
21144 - Bonds and Share Certificates of the World e-
Auction

Lot 1 A miscellaneous lot; including Pullman's Palace Car Co.,
186[9], #450, signed by George Pullman, cancelled; State of
North Carolina, bond for $1000 for the Western North Carolina
Railroad, 1869, #6861, ornate border, black and blue, coupons;
City of Providence, State of Rhode Island and Providence
Plantations, bond for $1000, black and orange, cancelled;
Russia, 1910 City of Baku 5% loan, bond for 189rbls; City of
Moscow 1908 loan, bond for 189rbls; City of St. Petersburg
4½% loan 1913, bond for 189rbls; Troitzk Railway Co., 4½%
bond for £100, 1913; Russian South-Eastern Railway Co., 4½%
bond for £20, 1914, and others (12). Mostly VF or close, a few
with tatty edges. (19)Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.
For more information please view Terms and Conditions for
Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 2 Australia: Tasmanian Government Debenture, 1872, £100,
#219, signed by Governor Sir Charles Du Cane, arms at top,
black, stamped cancelled. Bottom corner cut away and tip of
top left corner missing. Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80



Lot 3 Australia: Australian Deposit & Mortgage Bank Limited, £5
ordinary shares, 189[2], #302, small allegorical figure in
centre, black. Registered in Victoria in 1874, as Limited in
1892. Taken over by Bank of Adelaide in 1919. GVF and
rare.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£120 to £150

Lot 4 Australia: Australian Land, Investment and Banking Company
Limited, £5 shares, 18[88], #17, scrollwork at left, black.
registered in Victoria under the companies statute, 1864.
Mainly involved in land speculation but also held money on
deposit. The company offered a mansion and villas overlooking
the Bay in 1890 and seemed to be quite successful for a few
years. The banking crisis of 1893 brought an end to this and
many other companies. GVF and scarce. Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100

Lot 5 Australia: British & Australasian Trust & Loan Co. Ltd., £25
shares, £2 10/- paid, 19[14, #3692, scrollwork left, black, 3
endorsements on face. Registsred in 1878 but in voluntary
liquidation by 1915. All capital was repaid. VF and
scarce.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£30 to £40

Lot 6 Australia: British Bank of Australia Limited, £5 shares, 18[89],
#389, scrollwork left, black. Incorporated in Victoria in 1888
but suspended payment in 1891 due to the fall in real estate
values and the general banking crisis. The bank did
considerable business in Tasmania and a consequence of the
failure of the Bank of Van Diemen's Land was a run on the
company's branch in Launceston. VF and rare.Subject to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£250 to £300



Lot 7 Australia: City & County Property Bank Limited, £2 shares,
188[8], #251, scrollwork at left, black. Incorporated in Victoria
to join the boom in real estate speculation and banking. Failed
during the crisis of 1891 when real estate values fell sharply
and the bank was unable to realise its value. Some staining in
centre but VF and rare.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£120 to £150

Lot 8 Australia: City of Melbourne Building Society, £25 share,
188[5], #2047, scrollwork left, blue. The first true building
society to fail during the collapse of the land speculation in
Victoria in 1891. Over 40 banks, building societies and land
companies collapsed during 1891 and 1892. VF and
rare.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100

Lot 9 Australia: Co-operative Credit Bank of Victoria Limited, £1
shares, 190[13], #1080, black. VF.Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£35 to £40

Lot 10 Australia: Enterprise Permanent Building Society,South
Melbourne, £5 shares, 18[88], #59, vignette of company seal,
black on pink paper. GVF and scarce.Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50

Lot 11 Australia: Land Company of Australasia Limited, £5 shares,
[1891], #210, lovely vignette in centre of office building
surrounded by commercial activities, black. Incorporated by
Act of Parliament in 1890. GVF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80



Lot 12 Australia: Land Company of Australasia Limited, 4½%
debenture, 1890, #1313, large format piece, black, grey
underprint, with coupons. Incorporated by Act of Parliament in
1890. GVF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50

Lot 13 Australia: Mercantile Bank of Australia Limited, £5 shares,
18[88], #1880, scrollwork at left, atractive black printing. The
bank, like most others, was involved in the real estate
speculation of the 80's. Directors of this bank issued large
loans to themselves which they had difficulty repaying when the
value of land fell. The Associated banks offered to lend them
£100,000 on security but with the condition that the bank
offered full disclosure of their books which they failed to do.
The bank closed soon afterwards. VF and rare.Subject to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100

Lot 14 Australia: Mercantile Bank of Australia Limited, £5 shares,
London register, 18[90], #743, scrollwork at left, black
printing. The bank, like most others, was involved in the real
estate speculation of the 80's. Directors of this bank issued
large loans to themselves which they had difficulty repaying
when the value of land fell. The Associated banks offered to
lend them £100,000 on security but with the condition that the
bank offered full disclosure of their books which they failed to
do. The bank closed soon afterwards. VF and rare.Subject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100

Lot 15 Australia: Mortgage Guarantee & Mercantile Finance Corporation
of New South Wales Limited,£2 10/- shares, 188[8], #763, signed
by John Beveridge as director. John Beveridge (1848-1916),
businessman and politician, 15th Mayor of Redfern, Sydney.
VF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80



Lot 16 Australia: Planet Permanent Building Society & Deposit Bank,
share certificate, Melbourne 18[82], #135-151, plain black
printing. Formed under the Building Societies Act in 1878.
Together with the certificate of incorporation. VF and
scarce.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50

Lot 17 Australia: Queensland National Bank Limited, Interminable
Inscribed Deposit Stock certificate, London 189[7], #1944,
arms top centre, black, pink underprint. The bank was formed
in 1872 and acquired by the National Bank of Australasia in
1948. The bank briefly closed its doors during the 1893
Banking Crisis, making severe losses mostly due to land
speculation. This stock was issued following a scheme of
arrangement for its old liabilities. VF and rare.Subject to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100

Lot 18 Australia: Real Estate Bank Limited, overprinted with new title
of Real Estate Mortgage & Deposit Bank Limited, £5 shares,
Melbourne 18[90], #4483, scrollwork at left, black, red
overprint. Formed in 1887, amalgamated with the Territorial
Bank in 1889 under the new title. One of the many
banks/mortgage companies involved in the huge speculative
boom in Melbourne in the 1880's which went spectacularly bust
in 1893. Creditors were paid as little as a halfpenny in the
pound and it took the city decades to recover. What remains
are some lovely gothic office blocks in the city centre. VF and
rare.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100



Lot 19 Australia: Scottish Australian Investment and
Insurance Company, share certificate,
Aberdeen 1840, #526, showing deposit of 2/6d
per share, coat of arms at top left, black on
pink paper. Formed in Scotland in 1840 and
later regsitered in London as the Scottish
Australian Investment Co. Ltd. in 1856,
changing its name again in 1933 to the Scottish
Australian Company. Involved in mortgages and
real estate in New South Wales. An important
company which was finally delisted in 1984. VF
and rare.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100

Lot 20 Australia: South Australian Land Mortgage & Agency Co. Ltd.,
£10 shares, London 18[83], #900, black. A pastoral land
company set up in London in 1879 to operate mainly in
Queensland. A fairly successful company which finally went into
liquidation in 1924. VF and rare.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 21 Australia: Standard Bank of Australia Limited, £5 ordinary
shares, 189[4], #498, brown, scrollwork at left. A Melbourne
based bank that got into financial difficulties during the
banking crisis but struggled on for a few years, having been
reconstructed in 1890. Suspended payments in 1893 with the
hope of a reconstruction which was opposed by many creditors.
VF and scarce.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£120 to £150



Lot 22 Australia: Pair of mining certificates,
comprising Conrad Stannite Mines Limited, £1
shares, 190[6], #48, red. Silver and tin mine,
Hardinge County, near Inverell, New South
Wales, and, Dobbin & Cloncurry Mines Limited,
£1 shares, 19[15], #82, black. Copper mines in
Queensland. Both VF (2).Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50

Lot 23 Australia: Advance Gold Mining Company NL, Kingower,
Victoria, £50 promoter's share, undated but circa 1870's, #99
of only 200 issued. Gold printing, lessee name not filled in.
Kingower was a small gold mining town where gold was
discovered in 1852 and best known for the large nugget called
Blanche Barkly found in 1857. EF.Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £60

Lot 24 Australia: Amalgamated Gold Mines Limited, pair of certificates
for 10/- shares, 190[0], both numbered 437, one fully paid,
blue, the other 5/- paid, mauve. Registered in 1900 to acquire
the properties of the Nullagine Gold, Diamond & Exploration
Co. Ltd., Mount Prophecy and Perseverance Gold Mines Ltd.,
Gloucester Gold Mining Co. Ltd., and Hauraki South Gold
Mining Co. Ltd., consisting of about 72 acres in the Pilbarra
District, 24 acres in Coolgardie, Western Australia and leases
in the Thames District of Hauraki, New Zealand. GVF
(2).Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £70

Lot 25 Australia: Western Australia: Australia United Mining Company
Limited, £1 shares, 189[9], #343, black. Registered in 1896 to
work the Australia United and the Australia United South
Leases in the Mount Malcolm Disrict. GVF and scarce.Subject
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50



Lot 26 Australia: Western Australia: Cue Consolidated Gold Mines
Limited, 10/- shares, 189[8], #231, red. Registered in 1898 to
take over the properties of Cue 1 Gold Mine Ltd., the Light of
Asia Amalgamatd Gold Mines Ltd., and the Lady Mary
Amalgamated Gold Mines Ltd., in all 121 acres, all at the town
of Cue, Murchison District. GVF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50

Lot 27 Australia: Eureka Gold Mines Ltd., £1 shares, 189[9], #1355,
red. Registered in 1898 to acquire 118 acres of leases in the
Northern Territory of South Australia. The large and sparsley
area was administered by South Australia until 1911. Gold was
first found in 1871 triggering a rush at Pine Creek, 140 miles
due South of Darwin. This mine was located near Housschildt's
Rush and was one of the largest properties, being worked
mainly by Chinese. VF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.
For more information please view Terms and Conditions for
Buyers.

Estimate
£35 to £40

Lot 28 Australia: Hannan's Lake View Central Limited, £1 shares,
189[9], #450, scrollwork at left, blue. Registered in 1896 to
acquire the Morning Star North or Nil Desperandum lease on
Hannan's Field, Western Australia. VF and scarce.Subject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£35 to £40

Lot 29 Australia: Hill End Consols Limited, £1 shares, 189[7], #114,
ornate border, black, printed by Waterlow & Sons. Formed in
1896 to acquire the Hick's Mine and adjoining leases in the 90
Mile District, Goongarrie, Western Australia. VF and
rare.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50

Lot 30 Australia: Kangarilla Proprietary Silver Mines (South Australia)
Ltd., £1 shares, 18[91], #4973, black, together with Kangarilla
Silver Mines Ltd., £1 shares, 18[92], #623, brown, and related
paperwork. Both GVF. (2)Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80



Lot 31 Australia: Lady Forrest (Murchison) Gold Mine Limited, £1
shares, 189[7], #518, attractive heading and scrollwork at left,
red. Registered in 1895 to acquire the Lady Forrest Mine on the
Murchison Goldfields, Western Australia. VF.Subject to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£35 to £40

Lot 32 Australia: Lewis Ponds Consols Silver Mining Company,
Bathurst, New South Wales, 7/6d shares, 188[8], #53, black,
grey underprint. Bathurst was the site of the first gold
discovery and where the first gold rush occurred. EF.Subject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50

Lot 33 Australia: Londonderry Gold Mine Ltd., 10 shilling shares,
189[9], #2903, good vignette of mining camp, border with two
coats of arms, blue, printed by Waterlow & Sons. Originally
financed in London in 1894 with a capital of £700,000 and
promoted as one of the stars of the Coolgardie goldfield. After a
collapse in the share price in 1895 and reports of fraudulent
dealing the company was reorganised with a capital of only
£70,000 in 1899 to which this certificate relates. VF.Subject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100

Lot 34 Australia: Mount Perry Copper Mining Co. Ltd., Queensland, £1
shares, Sydney 187[3], #1109, red with grey underprint. Copper
was first discovered here in 1869 and the population of the
town soon rose to 3,000. The mine was closed in 1877 but
reopened in 1884 with the arrival of the railway from
Bundaberg. A large smelter was built which remained in
operation until 1913. GVF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£30 to £40



Lot 35 Australia - Tasmania: Mount Read Mining Co.
Ltd., £1 shares, 19[02], #129, ornate border,
green. A reconstruction of a company of the
same name to acquire 201 acres at Mount
Read, Dundas District, Tasmania. Heavy folds,
AVF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.
For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£35 to £40

Lot 36 Australia: Northern Territories Gold Fields of Australia Ltd., £1
shares, 1[900], #3288, ornate border, blue. Registered in 1899
as a reconstruction of a company of the same name. Owned the
Howley, Brock's Creek, Woolwonga, Eveleen, Yam Creek and
the Lady Alice Union groups of mines about 70 miles from
Palmerston. GVF and scarce.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£35 to £40

Lot 37 Australia: Peel River Land and Mineral Company, £5 share,
1853, #108197, black, blue paper, together with certificate
#656 also dated 1853 showing payments for shares, and, a £5
share dated 1857 after the company had re-registered with
Limited Liability. Operations in New South Wales. VF-EF, the
first two rare (3).Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 38 Australia: Royal Sovereign Gold Mining Co. Ltd., £1 shares,
189[6], #358, black, green underprint, printed by Bradbury,
Wilkinson & Co. Formed to acquire the Royal Sovereign leases
on the Coolgardie Goldfields of Western Australia. GVF.Subject
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£35 to £40



Lot 39 Australia: South Australian Mining & Smelting Company
Limited, £1 shares, 18[86], #236, scrollwork at left, black.
Owned the Blinman and Wirrialpa copper mines but also
worked some silver deposits at Wirrialpa. VF and rare.Subject
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 40 Australia: Strathalbyn Mining & Smelting Co. Ltd., a pair of
certificates for 5 ordinary shares of 22 shillings, London 1857,
#1639 and #1640, scrollwork at left, black. Copper mine set up
by Scottish investors/miners in South Australia. The first GVF,
the second with pieces missing from bottom corners (2).Subject
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 41 Australia: West Australian Trading & Exploration Co. Ltd., £1
shares, 189[5], #4, black. Registered to acquire the business of
the West Australian Trading Co. Ltd. for general exploration in
Western Australia. VF and scarce.Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£35 to £40

Lot 42 Australia, South Australia: Yorke Peninsula Mining Company
Limited, ordinary shares, 18[82], #1504, black with mauve
underprint; preference shares, 18[82], #936, black with yellow
underprint, both with attractive embossed seals, and 6%
debenture, £[500], 188[2], #72, blue. The area became known
as Australia's Little Cornwall following the discovery of large
copper deposits in 1859. All VF (3).Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£100 to £120

Lot 43 Australia: Australian Fishery Company Limited, £10 shares,
187[3], #33, black. The company was formed in 1872 for pearl
fishing off the North West Coast of Western Australia. The
venture was not a success, one of its yachts 'Enchantress' was
lost and the other 'Flower of Yarrow' was sold off. VF and
scarce.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £60



Lot 44 Australia: Coolah Racecourse and Recreation Grounds Limited,
£5 shares, 191[3], #11, black on ink paper. There was a
racecourse in this NSW town since the early 19th century. This
company presumably acquired the grounds to continue
sporting events. The signatories were H.P.Blaney, a local doctor
and H. George Putney, a J.P. and saddler. Now part of the
National park. VF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£30 to £40

Lot 45 Australia/Great Britain: Goode Durrant & Murray Limited, 7%
cumulative preference shares of £1, 19[48], #1551, attractive
Waterlow printing with vignettes of Adelaide and Perth
Warehouses, green. Important drapery business founded in
Adelaide in 1853 by the Murray Brothers. Murray merged with
Goode, Durrant in 1934 and had branches in London, Adelaide,
Perth, Kalgoorlie and Broken Hill. Vf and rare, first time at
auction.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50

Lot 46 New Caledonia: Nickel Corporation Ltd., 10/- shares, [1910],
#174, ornate border with vignette of miners top left, black.
Formed to acquire Nickel properties in New Caledonia from the
International Nickel Corporation. GVF and rare.Subject to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 47 New Zealand: Brunner Collieries Limited, pair of certificates
for 2/- ordinary shares, #42, green and 2/- preference shares,
#40, blue, both dated 19[12]. Owned the Brunner mine at
Greymouth, Grey District, South Island. It was the scene of New
Zealand's worst mining disaster where, in 1896, 65 miners were
killed by an explosion underground. VF (2).Subject to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms
and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £60



Lot 48 New Zealand: Hauraki South Gold Mining Co. Ltd., £1 shares,
18[97], #215, scrollwork at left, blue. Registered in 1896 to
acquire the Hauraki South Mine of 17 acres in the Coromandel
District, held on licence for 21 years. GVF and first time
seen.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50

Lot 49 New Zealand: Land & Loan Company of New Zealand Ltd., £5
shares, 10/- paid, 18[91], #293, attractive vignette of sun rising
over harbour, similar embossed seal, scrollwork at left, black.
VF and rare.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £70

Lot 50 New Zealand: London & New Zealand Exploration Co. Ltd.,
bearer warrant for 1 deferred share of £1, 18[96], #0817, large
format piece with Maori standing at left, ornate border, green
and black with yellow underprint, with coupons. GVF.Subject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50

Lot 51 New Zealand: Waipawa County Permanent Building &
Investment Society, share certificate, 190[7], #509, black. GVF
and rare New Zealand item.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 52 Borneo: Borneo Diamond Exploration Syndicate Ltd., £500
share, 18[89], #4 of only 40 issued!, blue. Diamonds had been
found in Borneo in mediaeval times but fell into decline on the
opening up of South Africa in the 1870's. Heavy centre fold,
AVF and rare.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80



Lot 53 China: A small group of bonds, comprising 1910 Tientsin-
Pukow Railway, £100, English issue; 1912 5% Gold Loan, £20
bond; 1913 5% Reorganisation Gold Loan, German issue, 409
marks; 1925 Boxer Loan, $50; 1930 Canton Hankow Railway, 4
yuan and 40 yuan; Nationalist Government Lottery Loan, 1926,
5 yuan (5 examples); Second Nationalist Government Lottery
Loan, 1927, 5 yuan (5 examples); Compagnie Générale de
Chemins de Fer et de Tramways en Chine, 250 franc shares,
1920 (4 examples), and Banque Industrielle de Chine, 500 franc
shares, 1919 and 1920 (3 examples). Mixed condition but many
VF (24.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£140 to £180

Lot 54 (x) China: 1896 5% Gold Loan, a short set of
bonds comprising £25, £50 and £100, issued by
the Deutsch-Asiatische Bank, large format
pieces, blue, brown and green respectively, no
coupons, small hole cancels on the £25 and £50
whereas the £100 has a larger single hole
cancel in the centre. VF+ (3).Subject to 5% tax
on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£80 to £100

Lot 55 (x) China: 1898 4½% Gold Loan, an unissued
reserve stock bond for £50, issued by the
Deutsch-Asiatische Bank, large format piece,
orange and black, no coupons, small hole
cancel. Almost UNC.Subject to 5% tax on
Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£180 to £220

Lot 56 China: 1898, 4½% Gold Loan, a group of £50 bonds, German issue,
large format, orange and black, with coupons, all hole cancelled.
Many VF (13).Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£140 to £180



Lot 57 (x) China: 1903 Shanghai Nanking Railway 5% Gold Loan, a
group of 14 bonds for £100, all first issue, dated 1904, long
format, black and red with pink underprint, with coupons.
Some edge tears but many VF and better (14).Subject to 5% tax
on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£350 to £400

Lot 58 (x) China: Chinese Imperial Government, 1905 Honan Railway
5% Gold Loan, bond for £100, first issue, dated 1905, #2416,
ornate border, blue-green and black with yellow underprint,
with coupons, red 'chop'. Small cut at bottom edge, VF.Subject
to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 59 (x) China: Chinese Imperial Government, 1905 Honan Railway
5% Gold Loan, bond for £100, first issue, dated 1905, #2493,
ornate border, blue-green and black with yellow underprint,
with coupons, red 'chop'. VF.Subject to 5% tax on Hammer
Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 60 (x) China: Chinese Imperial Government, 1905 Honan Railway
5% Gold Loan, a group of 16 bonds for £100, first issue, ornate
border, blue-green and black with yellow underprint, most with
coupons glued at right edge, red 'chop'. Mixed condition but
many VF (16).Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£700 to £800



Lot 61 China: 1908 and 1910 5% Tientsin Pukow Railway Loans. 1908,
bonds for £20 (6), 1910, bonds for £20 (28) and £100 (5),
German issues, all large format pieces, printed by Giesecke &
Devrient in Berlin, with coupons, together with certificates for
unpaid coupons (15), red. Mixed condition but many VF and
better (54).Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£450 to £500

Lot 62 (x) China: 1910 5% Tientsin-Pukow Railway
Supplementary Loan, a group of 5 reserve stock
£20 bonds, issued by the Deutsch-Asiatische
Bank, large format, green and black with
mauve underprint, each with full sheet of
coupons, no serial numbers, small hole
cancellation. Almost UNC (5 examples).Subject
to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£300 to £350

Lot 63 (x) China: 1910 5% Tientsin-Pukow Railway Supplementary
Loan, a group of 25 x £20 bonds, issued by the Deutsch-
Asiatische Bank, large format, green and black with pink
underprint, with coupons 56-60 remaining, small hole
cancellation. GEF (25 examples).Subject to 5% tax on Hammer
Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£400 to £450



Lot 64 (x) China: 1910 5% Tientsin-Pukow Railway Supplementary
Loan, a group of 25 x £20 bonds, issued by the Deutsch-
Asiatische Bank, large format, green and black with pink
underprint, with coupons 56-60 remaining, small hole
cancellation. GEF (25 examples).Subject to 5% tax on Hammer
Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£400 to £450

Lot 65 (x) China: 1911, Hukuang Railways 5% Gold Loan, a group of 10
bonds for £20, issued by the Banque de L'Indo-Chine, large
format, steam train at top, green and black, with coupons.
Generally VF (10).Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in
addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£320 to £350

Lot 66 China: 1911, 5% Hukuang Railways 5% Gold Loan, a bond for
£100, issued by the American banks syndicate, #113329, large
format, steam train at top, red and black, with coupons.
Together with a £20 bond, German issue; 1912 5% Gold Loan,
£20 bond, and, 1913 Reoganisation Gold Loan, £20, HSBC issue
(this without coupons). The first trimmed at left edge, the
second ex frame, all a little toned (4).Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£100 to £120

Lot 67 (x) China: 1911, Hukuang Railways 5% Gold Loan, a group of 7
bonds for £100, issued by the American banks syndicate, large
format, steam train at top, red and black, with coupons. Mixed
condition but generally VF (7).Subject to 5% tax on Hammer
Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£800 to £1,000



Lot 68 China: 1913 5% Reorganisation Gold Loan, a group of 3 bonds
for £100, issued by the Deutsch-Asiatische Bank, Mercury at
top, blue and black, printed by Waterlow & Sons, with coupons.
Generally VF or better (3).Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£250 to £300

Lot 69 China: 1913 Lung Tsing U Hai Railway Loan, £20 bond,
#B136776, large format, ornate border, blue and black, with
replacement coupons 83-124. GVF.Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£300 to £400

Lot 70 China: 1913 Lung Tsing U Hai Railway Loan, £20 bond,
#B154337, large format, ornate border, blue and black, with
replacement coupons 83-124. GVF.Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£300 to £400



Lot 71 China: 1913 Lung Tsing U Hai Railway Loan, £20 bond,
#B154338, large format, ornate border, blue and black, with
replacement coupons 83-124. GVF.Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£300 to £400

Lot 72 China: 1913 Lung Tsing U Hai Railway Loan, £20 bond,
#B206735, large format, ornate border, blue and black, with
replacement coupons 83-124. GVF.Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£300 to £400

Lot 73 China: 1919 8% 10 Year Sterling Treasury Notes 'Vickers Loan',
bond for £1000, #10245, vignette of dockside, brown, with
coupons. Small ink stain, AVF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£200 to £250

Lot 74 (x) China: 1922 8% Railway Equipment Loan, bond for £20,
#26461, large format, steam train in centre, blue and black,
not numbered, with all coupons. Centre fold otherwise
AEF.Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£35 to £40



Lot 75 China: 1923 Lung Tsing U Hai Railway 8% Treasury Loan,
unissued bond for 500 francs, ornate border, brown, with all
coupons and counterfoil. EF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100

Lot 76 China: 1936, 6% Shanghai-Hangchow-Ningpo Railway
Completion Loan, bond for £100, #000319, large format piece
with Sun Yat Sen top right, ornate borders, brown, red and
blue, with coupons. GVF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £1,000

Lot 77 China: Bank of China, Japan and the Straits Ltd., £10 ordinary
shares, 189[2], #219, signed by Frederick Sassoon as director,
dark blue. Formed in 1890 but closed its doors in 1902.
Frederick D. Sassoon (1853-1917). Son of David Sassoon and
younger brother of Sir Albert (Abdullah). Director of David
Sasson and Sons and later chairman on the death of his older
brother. The Sassoons dominated trade in the East from
Baghdad to China. They helped finance the Imperial Bank of
Persia and the Hong Kong & Shanghai Banking Corporation of
which Frederick was also a director. VF and rare.Subject to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£300 to £400

Lot 78 Egypte: 'Royaume d'Egypte', 1933 Treasury Loan, bond for
£E100, a specimen certificate printed by Bradbury, Wilkinson &
Co., vignette of Sphinx and pyramids, text in French and Arabic,
ornate border, mauve and black, with coupons, red Bradbury
specimen stamp. AEF and scarceSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100



Lot 79 Egypt: Egyptian Estates Ltd., set of four certificates for 5, 25,
50 and 100 shares, London 1905-06, Khedive at top left, ornate
border, green, red, brown and blue respectively, plus another 5
certificates for 100 shares, blue, all with coupons. Generally VF
(9).Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£120 to £150

Lot 80 Egypt: Industrial Building Company of Egypt, 5 shares of £4,
Alexandria 1912, #6969, very attractive French style piece with
nude female at left with depictions of 'labour' and 'industry'
behind, yellow and brown, with coupons. Some tone spots and
minor edge tears, GVF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£120 to £150

Lot 81 Egypt: Industrial Building Company of Egypt, 5 shares of £4,
Alexandria 1912, #6970, very attractive French style piece with
nude female at left with depictions of 'labour' and 'industry'
behind, yellow and brown, with coupons. Some tone spots,
GVF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£120 to £150

Lot 82 Egypt: Wardan Estate Company S.A., pair of certificates;
warrant to bearer for 1 ordinary share, Cairo 190[6], #4876,
and warrant to bearer for 1 deferred share, 190[4], #0228, both
large format, oxen with plough under title, ornate border with
agricultural scenes at left, mauve and green respectively,
printed by Waterlow Bros. & Layton, with coupons. First GVF,
second with slight damage bottom left (2).Subject to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms
and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£70 to £90



Lot 83 French Indo-China: Gouvernement Général de L'Indo-Chine, 3%
bond for 500 francs, 3rd issue, 1905, #102796, attractive
French style piece with vignettes of dragons, peasants, steam
train, ancient city and river boats, blue and black with blue
underprint, with coupons. Edge tears at top edge, VF.Subject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £60

Lot 84 Hongkong/India: New Oriental Bank Corporation Ltd., £10
shares, 188[90], #02298, black with blue underprint and red
seal. Chartered as the Oriental Bank Corporation in 1851 to
compete with the East India Company but later opened
branches in the Chinese treaty ports, Hong Kong, Japan,
Mauritius and South Africa. Survived the banking crisis of
1865/6 and prospered until 1885 when it ran into severe
difficulties and had to be re-constituted as the above. The Bank
lost its profitable note issuing priviledge and with the growth of
other banks, such as the Hong Kong & Shanghai and the
Chartered, the new organisation never really prospered and
closed its doors in 1892. GVF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50

Lot 85 India: Madras Presidency, Khallikote Raj Sterling Loan 1935,
5¼% Mortgage debenture for £100, #408, of only 650 issued,
very large format, ornate border, blue-green, printed by
Waterlow & Sons, with coupons. GVF.Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50

Lot 86 India: An interesting collection of Commercial and Industrial
companies (27), issued (13), plus a group of unissued certificates
(14), includes Malabar Timber Co. Ltd., 19[20]; Morris Transport
Service Ltd., 1942; Imperial Paper Mills Co. Ltd., 189[2] and
Scindia Steam Navigation Co. Ltd., 1958. Mixed condition but
many VF and better (27).Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£120 to £150



Lot 87 India: An interesting collection of Commercial and Industrial
companies (15), including Purshottamnagar Construction and
Development Ltd., 1947; Investors Land Co. Ltd., 1917, and,
Century Coal Company Ltd., 191[20], various subjects, many
mining, petroleum and construction. Mixed condition but many
VF (15).Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100

Lot 88 India: Eastern Electric Light & Power Company Ltd., £5 shares,
part paid, 18[82], #393, signed by James Pender as Director,
ornate border, black. Registered 1881 to supply light and power
in India and the East. Voluntary liquidation 1884. Sir James
Pender, eldest son of Sir John Pender (of Telegraph fame), later
also director of Globe Telegraph; Telegraph Construction and
Maintenance, and chairman of Kodak 1898-1913, created a
baronet in 1897 and served as MP for Northamptonshire
1895-1900. Very fine and scarce.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 89 India: Hingunghat Mill Company Ltd., 500 rupee share, 1881,
#494, of only 600 issued, large vignette of mill, black, adhesive
revenue stamp. Together with other textile companies (15)
including Bengal Spinning and Weaving Co. Ltd., 189[3]; Delhi
Cotton Mills Co. Ltd., 188[94]; Goosery Cotton Mills Co. Ltd.,
189[6]; Saraswati Ginning and Manufacturing Co. Ltd., 1921;
Ahmedabad Ginning and Manufacturing Co. Ltd., 192[1];
Diamond Spinning and Weaving Co. Ltd., 192[0]; Broach Fine
Counts Spinning and Weaving Co. Ltd., 1918 and Manilal
Marsden & Co. Ltd. Generally VF and better and a nice useful
lot (16).Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£120 to £150

Lot 90 India: Native States: A trio of certificates, comprising Chotalal
Hirachand and Co. Ltd., Baroda, ordinary B share, 194[9],
#118; Jaipur Udyog Limited, 100 rupee preference shares,
19[51], #52, cancelled, and, Mahalaxmi Mills Limited,
Bhavnagar, one ordinary share of 200 rupees, 1948, 1 anna
revenue. The first 2 not recorded on Scripoworld. All EF
(3).Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80



Lot 91 Japan: Sekiyu Kogyo Kabushiki Kaisha (Industrial Petroleum
Co. Ltd.), 10 shares of 20 yen, Taisho 3 (1914), oil derricks at
sides, pea fowl at top, blue. GVF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50

Lot 92 Korea: Chosen Syndicate Ltd., £1 'A' shares, [1924], #1074,
ornate border, black. Formed to sell a mining concession in
Korea. Reorganised in 1925 and capital increased, renamed the
Chosen Corporation Ltd. in 1929. GVF and rare.Subject to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100

Lot 93 Malaya/Hongkong: Batu Anam (Johore) Rubber Estates Ltd., 1
tael shares, Hongkong 19[13], #2086, signed by E.S.Kadoorie,
brown. Sir Eleazor Silas Kadoorie KBE (1867-1944),
businessman and philanthropist. From the extremely wealthy
family of Jewish businessmen, originally from Bagdad, then
Bombay and finally settling in Shanghai. He was imprisoned in
1942 by the Japanese and died in Prison 2 years later. There
was a boom in HK registered companies operating in Malaya
before the war and was one of the most active components of
both the HK and Shanghai Stock exchanges. EF.Subject to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 94 Netherlands Indies: Java. A nice collection of British rubber
companies operating on Java, comprising Central Java Rubber
Plantations Ltd., 191[0]; Kali Glagah (Java) Rubber & Produce
Co. Ltd., [1917]; Kawie (Java) Rubber Estates Ltd., [1941];
Loengoer (Java) Rubber Ltd., 19[25]; New Kali Selogiri (Java)
Plantations Ltd., 191[2]; Nirmala (Java) Plantations and Lands
Co. Ltd., 19[37]; Rini (Java) Rubber estates Ltd., 191[0];
Tjidadap (Java) Plantation Co. Ltd., 19[15]; Tjiliwoeng Java
Plantations Ltd., 2 types, 19[11] and 19[27], and, Waverley
Rubber and Produce Estates of Java Ltd., 19[11]. A good
collection, several not seen at auction before, mostly VF (11).
Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information
please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£120 to £150



Lot 95 Netherlands Indies: Sumatra. A nice collection of British
rubber companies operating on Sumatra, comprising Asahan
(Sumatra) Rubber Estates Limited, 19[10]; Central Sumatra
Rubber Estates Ltd., 19[14]; Eastern Sumatra Rubber Estates
Ltd., 2 types, 19[20] and 19[37]; Insulinde (Sumatra) Rubber
Estates Ltd., [1937]; Laras (Sumatra) Rubber Estates Ltd.,
19[38] and a £100 debenture, 1927; Peureula (Sumatra)
Rubber Estates Ltd., 19[26]; Sekampong (Sumatra) Rubber
Estates Ltd., 191[6] and 19[20]; Siak (Sumatra) Rubber Estates
Ltd., 19[16]; Sumatra Anglo-Dutch Estates Ltd., 2 types both
19[32]; United Serdang (Sumatra) Rubber Plantations Ltd.,
[1937], and, Way-Halim (Sumatra) Rubber and Coffee Estates
Ltd., 191[0]. A nice group with many rare pieces, several first
time at auction, many very fine (15).Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£180 to £220

Lot 96 Ottoman Empire: Anglo-Ottoman Oilfields Limited, bearer
warrant for 50 shares of 5/-, London 19[10], #C997, large
format, mauve and black with blue underprint, text in English
and French, with coupons. Registered in 1910, name changed
to Anglo Bulgarian Oilfields Ltd. in January 1915 and to Anglo
Hellenic Oilfields Ltd. in October 1920. Receiver appointed in
September 1928. First time we have seen this denomination.
GVF and rare.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£250 to £300

Lot 97 Ottoman Empire: Pair of certificates, Société Ottomane
Privilégiée de Stéarinerie, T£5 share, Constantinople 1893,
#9687, green and black, text in French and arabic, with
coupons, together with Société Minière Anonyme Ottomane de
Karassou, action privilégiée, Constantinople 1910, #0550,
ornate border, blue, text in French and arabic, with coupons.
Small edge tear, VF (2).Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 98 Ottoman Empire: The Ottoman Company Ltd., £20 share, 1865,
#6216, lovely engraved piece by Bradbury, Wilkinson & Co. with
Arab with laden camel underneath palm tree, black. Formed in
1865 to finance the Bank of Turkey but failed in the following year
due to the Overend Gurney crash. EF.Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £60



Lot 99 Syria: Shahba Cement and Building Materials Company, share
certificate, 1948, #56995, ornate border, orange and blue, with
coupons, scarce locally registered company. GVF.Subject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50

Lot 100 Algeria: 1952 3½% Guaranteed Loan, unissued bonds for
10,000 francs (2) and 100,000 francs, together with 1952 4%
Consolidation Loan, unissued bonds for 1000 francs and 10,000
francs (2), and, 1953 6.5% Loan, unissued bond for 10,000
francs, small format, all with ornate borders, various colours,
with counterfoils. VF-EF (7).Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 101 British East Africa: A comprehensive collection of British and
local companies operating in Kenya and Uganda, many rare, a
few unique (so far) comprising; Anglo East African Cotton Co.
Ltd. (2); Ankole Tinfields Ltd.; Anglo East-African Rubber
Plantations Ltd.; Asembo Mines Ltd.; British East Africa Rubber
and Cotton Estates Ltd.; East African Flax Lands Ltd.; East
African Industries Ltd. (3); East African Investment Co. Ltd.;
East Africa Syndicate Ltd.; Eldoret Kakamega Mining Ventures
Ltd.; Kenya Consolidated Goldfields Ltd. (2); Kenya Reefs Ltd.;
Kibwezi Rubber Lands Ltd.; Kisumu Rubber Estates Ltd. (3);
Nyali Ltd.; Watende Ltd.; Witu Rubber Estates Ltd., and
Yalakoa Mining Co. Ltd., dates ranging from early 1900s to
1930s. VF and better. (24). A fantastic opportunity to acquire a
collection that would otherwise take years to put together. See
images of pieces.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£400 to £450



Lot 102 British East Africa: British East Africa Corporation Ltd., a
group of certificates comprising; ordinary 10/- shares, printed
capital increasing from £200,000 on the first, overprinted with
£300,000 in the next, printed as £300,000 and later £500,000,
the latter with two varieties showing change of registered
office, all fully paid varieties, also together with part paid 10/-
shares, capital £200,000 and £500,000, dates ranging from
19[13] to 19[25]. One of the oldest of the Kenyan trading
companies, formed in 1906. Exported cotton and other produce
and imported goods from Great Britain and Europe. Absorbed
by Mitchell Cotts in 1946. Mixed condition (7).Subject to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£100 to £120

Lot 103 Ethiopia: Cie. Imperiale des Chemins de Fer Ethiopiens, a
group of certificates for 100 franc shares, Paris 1899, superb
huge vignette of the King and entourage waiting for a steam
train, yellow and brown, with coupons. Generally VF-EF but
some toned at edges. (16)Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£200 to £250

Lot 104 Liberia: Liberia Coffee Company Limited, £10 shares, 18[80],
#64, signed by William A. Ross and Erie Sutherland as
directors, scrollwork at left, black. The company was formed to
acquire several estates in Liberia totalling 2900 acres. Their
coffee took first prize at the Philadelphia Exhibition in 1876.
William A. Ross was a former Governor of the Gold Coast. Erie
Sutherland was Consul-General for the Republic of Liberia.
With several related letters which are stuck down. GVF and
rare, first time at auction.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 105 Madagascar: A group of 4 English companies operating in
Madagascar, comprising Sakalava Madagascar Proprietary Oil
Fields Ltd., 191[4], red and green; Madagascar Oil Prospectors
Syndicate Ltd., 192[1], brown; Madagascar Minerals Syndicate
Ltd., 191[4], black, and Madagascar Rubber Co. Ltd., 19[10],
black. All VF. (4)Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100



Lot 106 Morocco (Anglo-French-American) Corporation Ltd., bearer
preference shares of £5 each, 19[05], #431, black and purple,
green underprint, with coupons. Formed in 1905 to acquire
Aine-Ez-Zana-Sis in the Chihias and de Khamir districts and
d'Airie Ez Zana concessions in Morocco. Short lived and
liquidated in 1910. GVF. Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50

Lot 107 Mozambique: A collection of British companies operating in
this East African Portuguese colony, comprising; Gold Fields of
Mozambique Ltd., 18[96]; Great Reef Ltd., 1895; Ingamasonga
Reef Ltd., 1895; Manica Copper Development Co. Ltd., 1909;
Manica Development Syndicate Ltd., 190[4]; Mozambique
Consolidated Mines Ltd., 189[8]; Mozambique Oil & Mineral
Concessions Ltd., 19[22] and 19[25]; Mozambique Portland
Cement Co. Ltd., 1923 and 19[25]; Mutamba Sugar Estates
Ltd., 19[16]; New Gold Fields Syndicate Ltd., 1895; Pardy's
Mozambique Syndicate Ltd., 1898, and Premier Concessions of
Mozambique Ltd., 189[7]. All VF or thereabouts (15), several
rare.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£250 to £300

Lot 108 Mozambique: Anglo-East African Cotton Company Limited, 2/-
shares, 19[25], #17, brown. The company was formed in 1925
to acquire estates of 75,000 acres to plant cotton and maize. VF
and rare.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£35 to £40



Lot 109 Mozambique: Companhia do Nyassa, a group of 3 specimen
certificates printed by Blades, East & Blades, for 1, 5 and 10
shares of £1 each, 189-, ornate heading with coat of arms
within flag, attractive borders, mauve, green and brown
respectively, text in Portuguese, French and English, with
coupons, small hole cancels. Later issues of this comany have
been seen in issued form but only the 5 shares denomination.
The 1 shares has not been seen in any form other than this
specimen. One of the 3 Royal chartered companies formed to
manage areas of Mozambique. Its concession was for 35 years.
Much of the capital came from Great Britain and France
although in 1913/14 a German consortium managed to acquire
the majority of the shares which were confiscated by the British
Government at the outbreak of War, The company failed to
build much infrastructure but profited from the supply of
labour to the mines in South Africa. In 1929 the Portuguese
Government refused to extend its charter and the company was
abolished. EF (3).Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 110 Mozambique: Companhia do Luabo, 5 shares of 4.5 reis with
the equivalent in francs and £ sterling, Lisbon 1910, #8636-40,
lovely piece with herd of elephants at bottom, natives at work
at sides and river scenes at top, blue with buff underprint, with
coupons. About EF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.
For more information please view Terms and Conditions for
Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 111 Nyasaland & Rhodesia: Nyassa Plantations Limited, 5/- shares,
19[17], #2886, blue, together with Rhodesian Anglo American
Ltd., 19[38]; Mashaba Rhodesian Asbestos Company Limited, 2
types, 19[48] and [1952]; Amalgamated Properties of Rhodesia
(1913) Ltd., 19[13] and 19[14], and, Roan Antelope Copper
Mines Limited, [1957], capial £18 million overprinted.
Generally VF (7).Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50



Lot 112 Rhodesia/South Africa: British South Africa Company, a series
of share certificates, [1941] to [1955], 11 examples, 3 types,
black with pink underprint, together with miscellaneous
certificates (5). The BSA are VF or better, all cancelled, the
remainder mixed (16).Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.
For more information please view Terms and Conditions for
Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £60

Lot 113 St.Helena: Saint Helena Whale Fishery Company, one share,
Saint Helena 1837, #62, simple black printing. Since the
British were excluded from whaling off the new United States
coastline, operations moved to the South Atlantic and the
Island of St.Helena was ideal as a base of operations. This
company was formed in 1837 but investors proved scarce. EF
and rare.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£200 to £240

Lot 114 Sierra Leone: Sherbro Trading Syndicate Ltd., £1 shares,
190[8], #1, hippopotamus in centre with small vignettes of
steamship and steam train at either side, ornate border, green
and black, pink underprint, gold seal. Sherbro Island is off the
coast of Sierra Leone and hosted a British Naval post to fight
slavery after its abolishment in the early years of the 19th
Century. GVF and scarce.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £60

Lot 115 South Africa: Natal-Zululand Railway Ltd., 3% first mortgage
debenture for £100, 189[7], #880, very large format piece with
ornate border, blue and blue-green, embossed red duty stamp,
hole cancelled. Owned line from Verulam heading North along
the coast, leased to Natal Government Railways. Folds, edge
tears, about VF and rare.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80



Lot 116 South Africa: A pair of Transval mining companies, comprising
Midas Extension East Gold Mining Co. Ltd., £1 shares, 189[7],
#14, green, and Cataract Gold Mining Co. Ltd., 10/- shares,
190[0], #367, red on pink paper. Both VF (2).Subject to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £60

Lot 117 South Africa: Pair of Transvaal certificates, Cerro de Pasco
(Transvaal) Gold Fields Limited, £1 shares, 18[89], #3506,
scrollwork left, black, and Witwatersrandt "Venture Syndicate"
Gold Mining Co. Ltd., £1 shares, 18[89], #584, black. Both VF
(2).Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50

Lot 118 South Africa: Ben Trovato Estate and Gold
Mining Co. Ltd., 5 shares, London 189[5], #63,
signed by Alfred Rothschild as director, ornate
border, black, peach underprint, with coupons.
Owned claims over 6,760 acres in the
Waterburg District of the Transvaal. Alfred
Rothschild (1842-1918), banker, patron of the
Arts, philanthropist. Son of Lionel de
Rothschild and grandson of Nathan Meyer
Rothschild. Direct of the Bank of England 1868
to 1889. Largely responsible for the long term
funding of the Earl of Carnarvon's and Howard
Carter's exploration of Egypt, leading to the
discovery of the tomb of Tutenkhamun in 1922.
GVF and scarce.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100



Lot 119 South Africa: Cape Glass Company Ltd., £1 shares, 190[3],
#200, scrollwork at left, black, printed by Waterlow & Sons.
Registered in England in 1902 to erect a factory in the
Glencairn area of Cape Town for the production and
manufacture of bottles. Controlled by Ohlsson's Cape Breweries
Ltd. Although technologicallly ahead of its time using only
machinery, the company failed through poor management and
poor equipment. Voluntary liquidation 1905. VF.Subject to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£30 to £40

Lot 120 South Africa: Cape of Good Hope Diamond Mining Co. Ltd.,
bearer certificate for 5 shares of £5, 1881, #1253-1257,
vignette of miner, mauve, with coupons. Owned a block of 49
claims in the Dutoitspan Mine, Griqualand West. GVF.Subject
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50

Lot 121 South Africa: Cape Stock Farming Co. Ltd., £100 share, 188[3],
#826, issued to John Brown Evans manager of the company,
scrollwork at left, black. Evans, acting as manager, imported
Angora goats for the production of mohair, into the Cape. They
produced far superior mohair to the native Cape goat but did
not do well in the Cape climate. EF.Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£30 to £40

Lot 122 South Africa: Dunrobin Gold Developing Syndicate, £5 shares,
189[2], #257, decorative border, blue. Insuzi, Zululand.
Pinholes at right, VF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.
For more information please view Terms and Conditions for
Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50



Lot 123 South Africa: King Solomon's Mines Ltd., £1 shares, 188[7],
#282, signed by Carl Hanau as director, twice, black, duty
stamp top right. Carl Hanau, 1855-1930, Rand pioneer and
mining magnate.Partner in the firm S. Neumann & Co. to
become one of the wealthiest men on the Rand. Chairman of
the Chamber of Mines. Developed the Nigel district but lost
most of his fortune in the Heidelberg district. Pinholes top left,
VF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 124 South Africa: Klerksdorp Boschpan Black Reef Gold Mining
Syndicate, £10 shares, 1889, #142, gold and mauve. Bottom
right corner cut, top edge a little damaged, AVF.Subject to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50

Lot 125 South Africa: Kromdraai Gold Mining Co. Ltd., £1 shares,
188[7], #182, decorative title, black. A few minor marks,
VF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50

Lot 126 South Africa: Lily Main Reef Gold Mining Co. Ltd., £1 shares,
188[9], #299, ornate border, black. Small repaired tear to top
edge, VF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£35 to £40

Lot 127 South Africa: Louise Gold Mining Co. Ltd., £1 shares, 188[9],
#518, decorative blue and brown printing. Johannesburg,
Witwatersrand. Staining at bottom, AVF.Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50



Lot 128 South Africa: Main Reef Gold Mining Co. Ltd., £1 shares,
18[90], #2891, ornate border, black. Witwatersrandt. Heavy
folds, VF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50

Lot 129 South Africa: Mapootaland Syndicate Ltd., £1 shares, 18[89],
#146, black. Maputaland, also known as Tongaland was
annexed by Great Britain in 1895 and is a coastal region in the
North East of South Africa. Several small tears all neatly
repaired on reverse, AVF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50

Lot 130 South Africa: Meyer and Leeb Gold Mining Co. Ltd., £1 shares,
189[1], #271, signed by Victor Wolff as director, decorative
black with blue underprint. Victor Wolff, son of Surgeon Major
Julius Wolff, was convicted of perjury in the famous case
brough by Sir Joseph Robinson< and sentenced to 18 months
imprisonment with hard labour.I> Spike holes, slightly grubby
edges, AVF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50

Lot 131 South Africa: Midas Black Reef Estate and Gold Mining Co.
Ltd., £1 shares, 1889, #10, ornate border, black. VF.Subject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50

Lot 132 South Africa: Mitchell Gold Mining Co. Ltd., £1 shares, 188[9],
black. AVF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50



Lot 133 South Africa: St.Augustine Diamond Mining Company Limited,
£1 shares, 189[7], #139. brown, £1 preference shares, 1899,
#15, blue, together with New St.Augustine Diamond Mining
Company Limited, 10/- shares, 19[02], 2 consecutive
certificates, #48 and #49, black on pink paper. F-VF (4).Subject
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100

Lot 134 South Africa: South African Gold Quartz Crushing Mills &
Mining Exploration Co. Ltd., pair of certificates, ordinary
shares of £1, 18[89], #22, and founders shares of £100, 18[89],
#27, both black. Incorporated in 1889 to erect gold crushing
mills in South Africa. The first was erected at Marabastadt,
Zoutpansberg and others were proposed at Heidelberg and
Malmani. Both AVF. (2)Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 135 South Africa: South African Newspaper Company Ltd., £1
shares, Cape Town 1907, #672, signed by R. Philipson-Stow as
director, blue. R. Philpson-Stow, newspaper proprietor and
later directof of De BeersVF and rare.Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50

Lot 136 South Africa: Wolhuter Gold Mines Ltd., 25 shares of £1 each,
19[11], #D0601, printed by Waterlow & Sons, large format with
ornate border and vignette of female with shield and sword at
top, brown, with coupons. VF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£100 to £120



Lot 137 Tanganyika: A good collection of British and local companies,
comprising; Bukoba (Tanganyika) Tinfields Ltd., 192[8]; East
African Goldfields Ltd., 19[36] and 19[35]; Kentan Gold Areas
Ltd., 1934; Lupa Exploration Syndicate Ltd., 193[4]; Tanganyika
Concessions Ltd., 1911 and 19[25]; Tanganyika Cordage Co.
Ltd., 19[34]; Tanganyika Exploration Syndicate Ltd., 192[5];
Tanganyika Goldfields Ltd., various (4); Tanganyika Syndicate
Ltd., 19[34], and Uruwira Minerals Ltd., 1947. All VF, a few
better (15). See images for more information. Many
rare.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£200 to £220

Lot 138 Albania/Greece: Near East Petroleum Company Ltd., 2/- shares,
19[29], #314, printed by Waterlow & Sons, ornate border,
brown. GVF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£35 to £40

Lot 139 Austria: Vienna General Omnibus Company Ltd., a group of 3
different certificates for £10 shares, 188[1], #33 and 189[7],
#1375, brown, the latter printed by Waterlow, and £5 deferred
shares, 188[97], #93, green. Formed in England by the
directors of the London General Omnibus Co. Ltd. to acquire
and operate the Omibus system in Vienna and its suburbs. The
company moved from horse drawn to motor buses in 1906. VF
(3).Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£100 to £120

Lot 140 Belgium: Chaudfontaine Casino & Club Co. Ltd., 4 shares of £1
each, London 189[1900], #10256, ornate border, grey, text in
English and French, with coupons. English company owning the
casino at Chaudfontaine. Although the company is long gone
the casino is still operational today. Staining to left edge,
AVF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50



Lot 141 Belgium: Cie. Internationale des Eaux Minérales (International
Mineral Water Co. Ltd.), bearer warrant for one share of £4/100
francs, 1902, #2545, ornate border, vignettes of lake and river
with buildings set within woods, text in French and English,
blue and black, with green underprint. AEF.Subject to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms
and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£35 to £40

Lot 142 Belgium: S.A des Panoramas de Londres, 100 franc share,
Brussels 1879, #2272, ornate border with coat of arms at
bottom, large vignette at top depicting a panoramic view of
London over the Thames, behind an allegorical female figure
sitting with globe, canon, telescope and rifles, red, with
coupons. In 1879, Victor Jourdain, a broker from Brussels, and
his brother Louis started the company whose shares had a
nominal value of 100 Francs. One year later, under the new
name Société General des Panoramas, the shares were trading
at a price of 1300 Francs. This company specialised in the
financing and production of battle panoramas. AEFSubject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 143 Bulgaria: 1926, 7% Settlement Loan, a specimen bond for £100,
from the Bradbury, Wilkinson archives, peasants in wheat field,
ornate border, brown and black, with coupons. Interesting
colour trial as the issued pieces were printed in red. GVF and
rare.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 144 Czechoslovakia: Bohemia: A group of 3 British mining
companies, comprising Bohemian Coal Mining Company
Limited, Rakoniti, £1 shares, 1858, #1933, black on blue peper;
Bohemian Mining Corporation Ltd., £1 shares, 190[8], #412,
mauve, and, Bohemian Goldfields Ltd., 5 preference shares of
£1, 19[12], #3975, blue, with coupons, this split and repaired
(see scan). EF, VF and VF (3).Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80



Lot 145 France: Aeolian Company, 500 Franc share, Paris 1924,
#007840, decorative border with several vignettes of the
company building in New York, pianolas, organs, records and
organ rolls, black with orange underprint of many pianolas,
with coupons. Founded in New York in 1887, the company made
automated organs and pianos, then in 1900 began to
manufacture pianolas. In 1916 it began to make the Vocalion
phonograph and also high quality disks as Vocalion Records,
this sold to Brunswick Records in 1924. This probably a French
selling subsidiary. EF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.
For more information please view Terms and Conditions for
Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 146 France: Argentella Mines Ltd., ordinary £1 shares, 18[88],
#1545, vignette of mine site below title, black. Based in
Corsica. VF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 147 France: Bastenne & Gaujac Bitumen Company, £20 bearer
shares, [1838], #9175-9179, decorative black printing.
Acquiring its natural bitumen from these locations in South
West France, the company laid experimental pavements in
Oxford Street, London, in competition against several other
companies in 1839. GVF and scarce.Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£120 to £150

Lot 148 France: Cannes Hotel Company Ltd., a specimen share of £20,
printed by Bradbury, Wilkinson & Co., decorative title, black,
counterfoil still attached with perforations. Formed in 1863 to
build a large hotel in Cannes to be known as the Grand Hotel
de la Mediterranee. Wound up a year later. AEF and only known
in specimen form..Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£35 to £40



Lot 149 France: Cap Martin Hotel Ltd., pair of certificates; £1000 4%
mortgage debenture, [1897], #10 of only 25 issued, and £1000
5% second mortgage debenture, #3 of only 25 issued, [1905],
both black. Large resort hotel in 200 acres between Monte
Carlo and Mentone. Guests incuded the Empress Eugenie of
Russia, Emperor Franz Joseph and the Prince and Princess of
Wales. During WWI the hotel served as a hospital for British
officers and reopened in 1919 but failed to attract its former
rich clientele. It passed from this English company to new
owners shortly afterwards. Converted to apartments in 1959.
Both EF and rare (2)..Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.
For more information please view Terms and Conditions for
Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 150 France: Casino Municipal de Cannes Ltd., 5 ordinary shares of
£1 each, London 1[907], #350, ornate border, red with pale
underprint, text in English and French, with coupons. Acquired
land by the Albert Edward Pier to build the casino but there
was much opposition from aristocracy, headed by Grand Duke
Michael of Russia. It was not until 1907 that the casino opened
and in 1911 it passed to the ownership of Casinos and Hotels
Henri Ruhl & Cie. GVF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50

Lot 151 France: Casino Municipal de Cannes Ltd., 10 ordinary shares of
£1 each, London 1[908], #680, ornate border, pink with green
underprint, text in English and French, with coupons. Acquired
land by the Albert Edward Pier to build the casino but there
was much opposition from aristocracy, headed by Grand Duke
Michael of Russia. It was not until 1907 that the casino opened
and in 1911 it passed to the ownership of Casinos and Hotels
Henri Ruhl & Cie. Tear in coupons. VF.Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50

Lot 152 France: Continental Metropolitan Tramways Co. Ltd., £5 6%
preference shares, first issue, 18(91), #A729, ornate border,
black, green underprint, printed by Bradbury, Wilkinson & Co.,
red endorsement on face. Formed in England in 1887 with a large
capital of £1 million to acquire tramways in Europe, many around
Paris. Folds, VF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50



Lot 153 France: Fumades les Bains Development Co. Ltd., 5 shares of £1
each, 19[07], #B02411, ornate border with vignettes of spa and
riverside, red and black, text in English and French, with
coupons. The spa town of Fumades-les-Bains has been popular
since Roman times, the water containing much sulphur. This
English company was formed to develop the spa for the
renewed interest in such things during the Edwardian period.
The spa is still popular and has recently undergone some
rebuilding and restoration. AEF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50

Lot 154 France: Marseilles Extension Railway and Land Co. Ltd., £20
shares, 186[6], #12501-12600, ornate border, coats of arms of
Great Britain and France (Second Empire) with that of
Marseilles in the centre, mauve. Formed in England in 1865 to
buid a 9 mile line from the Old Port to Podestat and to acquire
land either side of its route for building. The company
borrowed funds from the Credit Foncier and Mobilier in 1865
and 1866 to speculate on their own shares. The general
collapse of financial companies in 1866 started by Overend
Gurney saw the liquidation of the CF & M and also this
company which failed to build anythng! Folds, AVF.Subject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £60

Lot 155 France: Maxim's Limited, certificate for 5 shares of £1, London
190[26], #2905, ornate border, green and red, text in English
and French, with coupons. Famous Paris restaurant owned by
Pierre Cardin until his death in 2020, has its origins as a small
bistro founded in 1893. Within a few years a new owner had
tranformed the now fashionable restaurant into an 'art nouveau
masterpiece'. VF and scarce.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£200 to £250



Lot 156 France: Maxim's Limited, certificate for 10 shares of £1,
London 190[26], #1394, ornate border, red, text in English and
French, with coupons. Famous Paris restaurant owned by Pierre
Cardin until his death in 2020, has its origins as a small bistro
founded in 1893. Within a few years a new owner had
tranformed the now fashionable restaurant into an 'art nouveau
masterpiece'. This denomination more scarce than the 5 share
variety. VF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£200 to £250

Lot 157 France: Société du Casino de Vichy, 50 franc share, Paris
[1898], #0393, ornate border, black on green, with coupons.
The original Casino, designed by architect Charles Badger, was
opened in 1865. It expanded at the turn of the century by the
addition of an Art Nouveau theatre of 1400 seats. It was in this
theatre that the Chamber of Deputies and the Senate met in
1940 to grant powers to Marshal Petain. In more recent times
the Casino was moved to the Grand Cafe next door and now
operates as the Casino de Grand Cafe. EF.Subject to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms
and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50

Lot 158 France: S.A. Cinéma National Monopole sud-ouest des Films
Pathé Frères, a pair of certificates; 100 franc share and part
bénéficiaire au porter, both Bordeaux 1907, #0119 and #2713,
very ornate border with film scrolls and theatrical masks,
photographic vignettes in each corner and at bottom showing
theatres in Pau, Bordeaux, Toulouse and Montpellier, green
and red respectively, both with coupons.EF (2).Subject to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 159 France: Société des Biscuits Olibet S.A., nominative certificate
for 1 founders share, Suresnes [1899], #04244, very attractive
piece with vignettes of ploughing, cutting and gathering wheat,
and factory producing biscuits, blue, with coupons. A large
concern started in Bordeaux in around 1860. Expanded into
Paris in 1879 and Lyon in 1881. The Suresnes factory
represented by this certificate was founded in 1880 and
employed some 400 workers. Factory demolished in 1940.
AEF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50



Lot 160 France: Soc. Française de Phonographes "La Fauvette", 100
Franc share, #2789, Paris [1902], lovely vignette of the
phonograph machine top left being observed by "La Fauvette",
a Warbler bird, floral design border, green and orange, with
coupons. EFSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£70 to £90

Lot 161 France: Suresnes Race-Course Co. Ltd., £1 share warrant, 1890,
#8014, decorative title and border, blue with pink underprint,
text in English and Frech. English company formed to build and
operate a racecourse near Paris, intended to provide all manner
of racing, polo matches and provide dining and entertainment.
Slight damage to top and bottom edges, VF.Subject to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms
and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50

Lot 162 Germany: German Bottle Seal Company Limited, 10 shilling
deferred shares, 19[01], #62, blue, embossed seal depicts the
company bottle stopper. VF and scarce.Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£30 to £40

Lot 163 Germany: German Incandescent Gas Share Co. Ltd., pair of
certificates for £1 shares, 189[6], #18, and 189[901], #395,
blue and maroon respectively. Formed to take a major
shareholding in the German Incandescent Gas Light Company.
Single shares of this company were very expensive and only
available to wealthy investors, so this company allowed for
smaller individual investment opportunities. Both GVF.
(2)Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100



Lot 164 Germany: Siemens & Halske AG, an unissued 4½%
teilschuldverschreibung for 1000 marks, Berlin 1920, attractive
printing by Giesecke & Devrient, green, brown and black, 4
pages. GEF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50

Lot 165 Greece: 1924 7% Refugee Loan, bond for £100, #18151, large
format piece with refugees at top, green and black, printed by
Bradbury, Wilkinson & Co., coupons replaced by Acceptance
certificate of 1965 regarding new terms of the loan. EF and
rare.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£30 to £40

Lot 166 Greece: ERIA Nouvelle Société Anonyme Hellénique de Draps
de Naoussa, Salonique, certificates for 1 share, #000252 and
100 shares, #054701-054800 of 100 drachma, 1922, capital
10,000,000 drachma, attractive pieces with vignette of woman
at spinning wheel, ornate border, brown, adhesive duty stamps,
with coupons. Probably less than 500 of the 100 share
certificate issued. VF - EF (2).Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £60

Lot 167 Greece: Macedonian Tobacco Company Ltd., 10 ordinary shares
of £4, 1912, #1377, very large format certificate printed by
Waterlow Bros & Layton, ornate border, mauve and black, text
in English and French, endorsements by the Bank of Athens in
London, with coupons. GVF and rare.Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100



Lot 168 Greece: S.A. de Minoterie "Evrotas", a set of 3 certificates for 5,
25 and 100 shares of 100 drachma, 1926, vignette in centre of
the flour mill, ornate border with architectural columns at
sides, orange-brown and blue, text in French and Greek,
adhesive revenue stamps, with coupons. The last with small
tear at right edge, EF (3).Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £60

Lot 169 Hungary: Borsoder Kohlenbergwerks AG, share of 10 pengo,
Budapest 1926, #7380, attractive piece with vignettes of miner
operating drill underground and miner pushing coal wagon,
blue and buff, with coupons. EF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50

Lot 170 Italy: Canal Cavour - Compagnia Generale dei Canali Italiani
d'Irrigazione, 500 lire share, 1862, 12 examples, attractive
printing, black with yellow-brown underprint, with coupons.
The canal was named after Count Camillo Benso di Cavour,
prime minister of Piedmont, and was instigated to irrigate the
dry areas of the State, mainly for rice production. It starts at
Chivasso, taking water from the Po running 82 km to the Ticino
at Galliate. A brilliant feat of engineering, the costs bankrupted
the company in 1868 and has been managed by the State since
1874. Centre fold otherwise EF (12).Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£100 to £120

Lot 171 Italy: Libiola Copper Mining Co. Ltd., £5 shares, fully paid,
19[13], #4227, ornate border, attractive black printing with
small coats of arms in centre. Formed in 1888 to acquire the
Libiola Mine near the port of Sestri Levante in Northern Italy.
Also acquired the nearby Cascine Mine in 1902. GVF and
rare.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£35 to £40



Lot 172 Italy: Rimella Gold Mining Co. Ltd., pair of certificates for 5
shares of £1, 190[3], #4530 and 10 shares of £1, 190[4], #9713,
ornate borders, text in English and French, with coupons.
registered in England to acquire the Rimella Gold Mines in the
Province of Vercelli, Northern Italy. VF-EF (2).Subject to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £70

Lot 173 Italy: Sardinia; Compagnie Générale des Mines Réunies, 10
shares of 100 francs, undated but circa 1855, #15051-15060,
attractive border, black and grey-green. Formed to exploit
copper, silver, lead and iron mines on the Island and in parts of
Piedmont. Mining under modern methods really started after
the passing of the mining laws of 1848. Money came from
outside, mainly from French and German capitalists (this
company was a French Societe en Commandite) and numerous
comanies were formed but many failed. The one share pieces of
this company are well known but this 10 share is quite scarce.
Mount remains on reverse, GVF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50

Lot 174 Italy: Venice & Murano Glass Co. Ltd., £100 share, 18[89], #61,
ornate border incorporating a small vignette of the Winged lion
of Venice, black. Founded in 1859 this company was headed by
Antonio Salviati, an Italian lawyer with a passion for glass, who
was credited for introducing the modern method of making
glass mosaic. Salviati still exists in name as quality glass
mosaic and jewellery makers. GVF.Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £70

Lot 175 Norway: Anglo Scandinavian Condensed Milk Co. Ltd., £50
shares, 18[80], #15, black. Owned the Hamar Milk Condensing
Manufactory. Small rust mark at top, VF.Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£35 to £40



Lot 176 Norway: New Oscar Gold Company Ltd., £1 shares, part paid,
188[6], #312, arms of Norway at top, blue with yellow
underprint. A reconstruction of the Oscar Gold Mining
Company, owning a mine in the Island of Bömmel on the west
coast. GVF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100

Lot 177 Norway: Norwegian Copper & General Mining Co. Ltd., 5 shares
of £1, 191[2], #2657, very attractive piece printed in English
and French with 5 vignettes of mining operations, green, with
coupons. Registered in 1912 to acquire copper mines and plant
at Birtavarre, near Tromso, Norway. VF.Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £60

Lot 178 Norway: Norwegian Copper Mines Limited, £1 shares, 18[1900],
#79, scrollwork left, brown. Registered 1898 to acquire and
work the Birtavarre, Sabetjok and Moscogaisa copper mines in
the Goulasjok Valley, Lingenfiord, Norway. GVF and rare. First
time offered by us. Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.
For more information please view Terms and Conditions for
Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £60

Lot 179 Portugal: Companhia Portuense de Panificação a Vapor, 100
milreis share, Porto 1905, #2208, vignette of bread making,
green, with coupons. Nick at right edge, VF.Subject to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms
and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£35 to £40



Lot 180 Portugal: Companhia Portugueza de Chapelaria, 100 milreis
share, [1898], #1798, attractive vignette of allegorical figure
with ship and factory in background, blue-green, with coupons.
The company manufactured hats. Tiny nick at right but
VF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50

Lot 181 Portugal: Companhia Portugueza de Fiação e Tecidos de Lã, 5%
bond for 90 milreis, Lisbon 1889, #0059 of only 1500 issued,
grey and black, with coupons. Wool spinning was one of staple
industries of Portugal from medieval times centred in the
centre of the country. Although it declined in the early 20th
century with alternative materials it has grown again in recent
years. EF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50

Lot 182 Portugal: Companhia Portugueza de Planta Gallega com
Applicação á Fabricação de Papel, 50 milreis share, 1882,
#1272, of only 2000 issued, ornate border, red-brown, with
coupons. Formed to make paper from the Galega plant.
AEF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50



Lot 183 Portugal: Lisbon Eelectric Tramways Ltd., 10 ordinary shares of
£1, London 190[5], #C2535, capital £1,000,000, large format
piece with allegorical figures in centre, ornate border, yellow
and black, printed by Waterlow & Sons, single hole cancel, with
coupons. The first of the electric tramways in the city, built by
this English company formed in 1899. The Company imported
and operated tramcars from the USA. VF.Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 184 Portugal: Lisbon Eelectric Tramways Ltd., 10 ordinary shares of
£1, London 19[28], #C6297, capital £1,500,000, large format
piece with allegorical figures in centre, ornate border, yellow
and black, printed by Waterlow & Sons, single hole cancel, with
coupons. The first of the electric tramways in the city, built by
this English company formed in 1899. The Company imported
and operated tramcars from the USA. VF.Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 185 Portugal: Lisbon Eelectric Tramways Ltd., 25 ordinary shares of
£1, London 190[5], #D2306, signed by Lionel Phillips as
director, large format piece with allegorical figures in centre,
ornate border, blue and black, printed by Waterlow & Sons,
single hole cancel, with coupons. The first of the electric
tramways in the city, built by this English company formed in
1899. The Company imported and operated tramcars from the
USA. Sir Lionel Phillips, 1855-1936, South African financier
and mining magnate, Chairman of the Chamber of Mines in
1892, sentenced to death following the Jameson Raid but he
was given a reprieve after 6 months and then banished from the
Transvaal. VF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100



Lot 186 Portugal: Lisbon Eelectric Tramways Ltd., 25 ordinary shares of
£1, London 190[8], #D13580, capital overprinted, large format
piece with allegorical figures in centre, ornate border, blue and
black, printed by Waterlow & Sons, single hole cancel, with
coupons. The first of the electric tramways in the city, built by
this English company formed in 1899. The Company imported
and operated tramcars from the USA. VF.Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 187 Roumania: Kingdom of Roumania, 4% External Loan 1922, a
group of bonds for £100 (28), large format, allegorical female
at top, green and black, with coupons, not cancelled. Mixed
condition, F to VF, a few better (28 items).Subject to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms
and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£200 to £250

Lot 188 Roumania: Baicoi Petroleum Ltd., a group of 4 different
certificates for £1 shares, 19[13], #17, 19[13], #65, larger
printer's imprint, 19[13], #108, and 19[16], #235, capital in
different font, black, all with minor printing varieties.
Generally VF or better but the 2nd has a few small edge tears
(4).Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100

Lot 189 Russia: Armavir-Touapse Railway Company, 4½% Loan 1909,
set of bonds for £500, £100 and £20, red, blue and brown
respectively, all with coupons. VF and better (3).Subject to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80



Lot 190 Russia: Armavir-Touapse Railway Company, a group of
certificates comprising 100 rouble share, 1912, #05694; 4½%
Loan, 1909, bond for £500, and, 4½% Loan, 1913, set of bonds
for £500, £100 and £20. The second with corner missing
otherwise F-VF (5),Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.
For more information please view Terms and Conditions for
Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 191 Russia: Chemin de Fer Transcaucasien, 5% Loan, 1889, set of
bonds for 500 roubles, 2500 roubles and 5000 roubles, ornate
borders, blue and yellow, blue and mauve respectively, all dated
1890, all with talons. The first VF, the second almost so, the
last with ragged edges and small tears, fine and rare set
(3).Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£100 to £120

Lot 192 Russia: Compagnie du Chemin de Fer de Koltchouguino,
provisional certificate for 500 franc bond, Paris 1913, mauve,
yellow underprint, together with a definitive bond, brown and
black, the last with coupons. VF-EF (2).Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£35 to £40

Lot 193 Russia: Compagnie du Chemin de Fer de Moscou-Kief-
Voronege, 4½% Loan, 1910 II, bond for 200 roubles, #0705,
ornate border, green and black, with talon. GVF and
rare.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£250 to £300



Lot 194 Russia: Compagnie du Chemin de Fer de Ferghana, provisional
certificate for 500 franc bond, Paris 1914, red, buff underprint,
together with a definitive bond, mauve and black, both with
coupons. VF-EF (2).Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.
For more information please view Terms and Conditions for
Buyers.

Estimate
£35 to £40

Lot 195 Russia: Compagnie du Chemin de Fer de Rjasan-Uralsk, 4½%
Loan, 1893, bond for 5000 roubles, #01895, ornate border,
mauve and black, with coupons. EF and scarce.Subject to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£120 to £150

Lot 196 Russia: Eisk Railway Company, 4½% Loan, 1909, a set of bonds
for 5000, 1000, 500 and 100 roubles, ornate borders, red,
green, blue and brown respectively, with coupons. A scarce set
in EF condition (4)Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£120 to £150

Lot 197 Russia: Kahetian Railway Company, 4½% Loan 1912, set of
bonds for £20, brown, £100, blue and £500, red, ONLY 300
issued, all with coupons. The £500 with a dirty surface and
folds, VF (3).Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£100 to £120



Lot 198 Russia: Kahetian Railway Company, 4½% Loan 1912, bond for
£500, red, ONLY 300 issued, with coupons. Creased and slightly
dirty surface otherwise AVF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 199 Russia: Kokand-Namangan Railway Co., 4½% Loan, 1910, bond
for £500, #C8514, of only 80 issued, ornate border, red and
black, with coupons. Split at right edge otherwise VF and very
rare.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£300 to £400

Lot 200 Russia: Kursk-Charkov-Azov Railway Company, 4% Loan, 1888,
series A, bond for £500, #0045, of only 111 issued, ornate
border, blue and black, with coupons. Nicks at right edge and
bottom edge a little ragged, F-VF and very rare.Subject to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£200 to £300

Lot 201 B>Russia: Koursk Kiew Railway Co., 1 share of £20, undated
but circa 1882, #13202, ornate border, black, brown
underprint, text in Russian, English, German and French, lacks
coupons. GVF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£100 to £120



Lot 202 Russia: Koursk Kiew Railway Co., 5 shares of £20, undated but
circa 1882, #44101-44105, ornate border, black, green
underprint, text in Russian, German, French and English,
lacking coupons. EF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.
For more information please view Terms and Conditions for
Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100

Lot 203 Russia: Moscow-Windau-Rybinsk Railway Co., 4% Loan, 1899, a
set of bonds for £1000, #00068 of only 400 issued, £500, £100
and £20, ornate borders, mauve, red, blue and brown
respectively, all with coupons. F-VF, the first rare (4)Subject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£150 to £200

Lot 204 Russia: Moscow Windau Rybinsk Railway, 4% Loan, 1899, bond
for £500, #00970, red, with coupons. VF.Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 205 Russia: Moscow Windau Rybinsk Railway Company, 4½% Loan,
1916, part set of bonds for 100 roubles, brown, 1000 roubles,
red and 5000 roubles, mauve, all with coupons. The 5000 has
damage to bottom right corner otherwise VF (3).Subject to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80



Lot 206 Russia: Moscow-Windau-Rybinsk Railway Company, 4½% Loan,
1916, part set of bonds for 100 roubles, brown and 500 roubles,
blue, together with Rjasan-Uralsk, 500 roubles and Moscow
Kiew-Woronesch, 100 roubles, all with coupons. VF-EF
(4).Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 207 Russia: Riasan-Koslow Railway, 4% Loan, 1886, set of bonds for
500 Reichs Mark, lit A and lit B, brown, 1000 Reichs Mark,
green and 2000 Reichs Mark, red, all with talon. The last 2 are
in EF condition and scarce thus otherwise VF (4).Subject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£35 to £40

Lot 208 Russia: Russian Railway Ministry, 4½% Loan, 1917, provisional
certificate 5 bonds - 500 roubles, #128746-128750, ornate
border, blue and black. AEF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £60

Lot 209 Russia: Russian Railway Ministry, 4½% Loan, 1917, provisional
certificate 50 bonds - 5000 roubles, #2343801-2343850, ornate
border, mauve and black. VF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £60



Lot 210 Russia: Russian South Eastern Railway Company, 4½% Loan,
1914, set of bonds for £20, brown, £100, blue and £500, red, all
with coupons. The £500 with a few edge tears, F-VF (3).Subject
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 211 Russia: Troitzk Railway Company, 4½% Loan of 1910, set of
bonds for £500, #C12566, £100 and £20, red, blue and brown
respectively, with coupons. The first with slightly dirty surface
and AVF, the others VF, the first rare - only 100 issued.Subject
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£200 to £300

Lot 212 Russia: Troitzk Railway Company, 4½% Loan, 1913, set of
bonds for £20, £100 and £500, all with coupons. The £500 is
GVF, the others AVF (3).Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 213 Russia: Troitzk Railway Company, 4½% Loan, 1916, part set of
bonds for 100 roubles, brown, 500 roubles, blue and 1000
roubles, red, all with coupons. VF-EF (3).Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80



Lot 214 Russia: Wladikawkas Railway Company, bond for US$1000,
1900, #1498, ornate border red and black, no coupons as is
usual. Small repaired tear at right edge otherwise GVF and
scarce.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100

Lot 215 Russia: Wolmar Railway Company, 4½% Loan of 1910, pair of
bonds for £100, #B4974 and £20, #A0719, ornate borders, blue
and brown respectively, with coupons. The first with a couple of
small edge tears, otherwise both about EF (2).Subject to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100

Lot 216 Russia: Etablissements Industriels de Berdiansk John Greaves
and Co., a group of certificates for ordinary share, 1900, 18
examples, very attractive piece with vignettes of factory
complex and people in local costume, green, pink underprint,
with coupons. Greaves originally went to Berdiansk in the
Ukraine to represent Clayton and Shuttleworth, manufacturers
of steam traction engines and other agricultural equipment. He
then formed one of the largest companies in the region making
iron goods of all kinds. Although the works passed to the
Bolsheviks at the time of the revolution the works are now
operating under the Greaves name again. Generally EF
(18).Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 217 Russia: Inter-Siberian Syndicate Ltd., £1 shares, [1914], #5,
decorative border, green. Registered in 1914 as financiers and
explorers for mining in Siberia, controlled by Herbert C.
Hoover. Slight wear to top edge, otherwise VF.Subject to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80



Lot 218 Russia: Société St. Pétersbourgeoise de Transmission
Électrique de la Force des Chutes d'Eau, provisional certificate
for 25 shares of 150 roubles, St.Petersburg 1912,
#24826-24850, ornate border, mauve, text in Russian and
French. VF and rare.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.
For more information please view Terms and Conditions for
Buyers.

Estimate
£100 to £120

Lot 219 Spain: Compañia de Los Ferrocarriles Económicos de Villena á
Alcoy y Yecla, a group of 11 certificates for shares of 475
pesetas, Barcelona 1902, an attractive piece with vignette
depicting winged female allegory with coats of arms beneath,
steam train at bottom right, blue and pink, all with coupons. all
extremely fine (11)Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.
For more information please view Terms and Conditions for
Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £60

Lot 220 Spain: Eléctrica Vitoriana S.A., a trio of certificates comprising
250 peseta ordinary share and 250 peseta preference share,
dated December 1900, and 5% mortgage bond for 500 pesetas,
September 1900, all with vignette of electric light, ornate
designs, with coupons. All EF (3).Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 221 Spain: Société des Mines de Cabo de Palos, a group of 6
certificates for 100 shares, Paris 1907, attractive design with
drills, hammers and other mining tools, green, yellow
underprint, with coupons. French company operating the mines
near Cartagena, Murcia, Spain. Generally EF (6).Subject to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80



Lot 222 Sweden: Central Swedish Iron & Steel Co. Ltd., £10 shares,
1873, #168, ornate text, black. Sweden was one of the main
producers of fine steel in the 19th century and this company
manufactured Bessemer steel rails for export to the U.S.A. for
railroad building. Advertised in Poor's Manual of Railroads for
several years. Registered in England, the company owned the
Persberg and other mines. Two folds otherwise VF and
rare.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 223 English & Swedish Timber Company Ltd., £100 shares, 187[4],
#2, black, red paper seal. Issued to a shareholder in
Gothenburg and two of the directors would appear to be
Swedish but we cannot find more information. Forestry was and
is vital to the Swedish economy. In the 19th century it was over
exploited for the iron industry, housing and farming leading to
the Forestry Act of 1903. Company based in Liverpool. VF and
rare.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 224 Sweden: Johannesborgs Koboltverks, 1800 riksdaler share,
Stockholm 1825, #67, black, 4 pages with many endorsements
on the inner pages. Cobalt mines in the Province of Orebro
employing some 500 men. Successful for some time until the
cost of extraction caused the company's merger with The
Fredriksberg AB. EF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.
For more information please view Terms and Conditions for
Buyers.

Estimate
£150 to £200

Lot 225 Sweden: Swedish Iron Rolling Stock & Implement Works Ltd.,
£20 shares, 187[4], #950, decorative title, ornate border and
scrollwork to left, purple. Formed in England to acquire the
important iron works at Ofverum due to the death of owner
Count Stackleberg. The works had been in existence since 1655
and made agricultural implements and railway carriages.
GVF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £60



Lot 226 Switzerland: Neuchatel Asphalte Company Limited, £1 ordinary
shares, 19[29], #8826, scrollwork at left, blue. One of the most
important companies which owned the Val de Travers asphalte
mines at Neuchatel. It also owned mines at San Valentino,
Chieti, Italy and a controlling interest in the Nauchatel
Asphalte Company of South Africa. VF and rare despite the high
serial number.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50

Lot 227 Great Britain: A trio of British Government inscribed stock
receipts, comprising Navy 5% Annuities, 180[4], black and
Consolidated 3% Annuities, 179[9] and 180[0], black. The first
with very minor spike hole top left, the last with spike holes
and subsequent paper loss bottom left, F-VF (3).Subject to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 228 Great Britain: 1933 (January 2nd), 2% Treasury Bond
1935-1938, £100, a specimen certificate numbered B000000
and overprinted specimen in several places, facsimile signature
of N K Warren-Fisher as Secretary of the Treasury, orange-
brown and black, with coupons. GVF and extremely rare, no
other bonds have been seen in any form [R12].Subject to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£250 to £300

Lot 229 Great Britain: Calder & Hebble Navigation, receipt for £[15],
Halifax 17[71], for subscription to fund for extending the
navigation under Act of Parliament of 1769. Small format,
black printing. Signed by John Royds, 1720-1781, wealthy wool
and cloth merchant and banker. VF and rare.Subject to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80



Lot 230 Great Britain: Manchester Ship Canal Company, a set of
specimen 4½% mortgage debentures for £1000, £500 and £100,
1952, from the Bradbury, Wilkinson & Co. archives, large
format pieces with ornate borders with coat of arms at top,
green, pink and brown respectively, small hole cancels over
signature areas, EF (3)Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.
For more information please view Terms and Conditions for
Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100

Lot 231 Great Britain: Carlisle & Silloth Bay Railway and Dock
Company, certificate for 1 share, 1855, black on blue paper.
Opened in 1856 this line ran the 12.5 miles from Carlisle to the
lighthouse at Silloth Bay. Sold to the North British Railway in
1880. GVF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£30 to £40

Lot 232 Great Britain: Goole, Doncaster, Sheffield, Ashton-under-Lyne
& Manchester AND Great Grimsby Junction Railway Company,
scrip certificate for 5 shares of £20, 1845, not numbered, black
on cream paper, ink cancelled through date and signatures.
VF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£30 to £40

Lot 233 Great Britain: Great Northern Railway Company,Consolidated
4% Perpetual Preference Stock, £[35], 190[4], #26633, ornate
border, orange brown and black. GVF and rare type.Subject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50

Lot 234 Great Britain: Greenock Railway Guaranteed Company,
Consolidated Preference Stock,£100, 185[1], #18, attractive
blue printing. Centre fold, EF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50



Lot 235 Great Britain: Hammersmith and City Railway, Consolidated
Ordinary stock, £[500], 19[11], scrollwork at left, black, printed
by Waterlow & Sons. Together with 5% Irredeemable £10
preference shares 1865, dated 19[45], #1629, black, red paper
seal, also seal of the Great Western Railway to which it passed.
Both cancelled. GVF and VF (2).Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £60

Lot 236 Great Britain: Leeds & Thirsk Railway Company, scrip
certificate for 1 preference share, 1846, #390, scrollwork at
left, black with blue underprint. GVF.Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £60

Lot 237 Great Britain: Leeds & Thirsk Railway Company, scrip
certificate for 5 preference shares, 1846, #2431-2435,
scrollwork at left, black with blue underprint. GVF.Subject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £60

Lot 238 Great Britain: Leeds & Thirsk Railway Company, New £50
share, 184[6], #26014, lovely vignette of group of people
looking at railway in the distance, blue. Heavy folds which are
slightly discoloured otherwise AVF and scarce.Subject to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100

Lot 239 Great Britain: Liverpool Overhead Railway Company, a series of
3 different certificates, ordinary shares, 18[95], #1438, 5%
preference shares, 189[7], #455, and another 19[25], #1184.
All perforated cancelled. Incorporated on 24th July 1888 and
took over the intended work of the earlier Mersey Dock and
Harbour Overhead Railway, which was never built. The line was
the first electrically powered overhead railway in the world. It
was eventually closed in 1957 as it fell outside of the
nationalisation scheme of British Railways. Generall VF and
better than usual condition (3).Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80



Lot 240 Great Britain: London and North Western Railway, £12 10s
share, 1853, black, seal torn away as cancellation, together
with Consolidated Stock certificates for £[39], 186[5], £50,
185[7] (2 examples), £200, 186[1] and £500, 18[50], uncut pair,
185[5] and 186[3], all small format, black, cancelled. Generally
F-VF (9.).Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£120 to £150

Lot 241 Great Britain: London and South Western Railway Company,
£50 share, [1841], #43,252, company seal at top, red. Signature
torn away as cancellation but VF and very rare.Subject to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £60

Lot 242 Great Britain: London, Brighton, and South Coast Railway,
Consolidated stock certificate for £1000, 184[5], #2191, small
format,black on bluish paper, GVF.Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50

Lot 243 Great Britain: London, Midland & Scottish Railway Company, a
scarce pair of certificates for 5% redeemable preference stock,
19[25], #10115, blue and 5% redeemable debenture stock,
19[28], #11188, mauve. VF (2).Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £60

Lot 244 Great Britain: London, Worcester & South Wales Railway
Company, £10 shares, 187[0], scrollwork at left, black.
Incorporated 1865 to build a line from the East and West
Junction Railway at Stratford to the Great Western Railway at
Claines (Worcester) but abandoned by 1872. VF and
scarce.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80



Lot 245 Great Britain: Lostwithiel and Fowey Railway Company, an
unissued certificate for £20 share, 186-, not numbered, black,
no counterfoil. Incorporated on 30th June 1862. A 5½ mile line
linking the towns and connecting with the Cornwall Railway. It
opened in 1869 having passed to the latter company in 1862.
The line closed in 1877 until 1895 when it was taken over and
worked by the Great Western Railway. NEF and rare. No issued
certificates seen.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£25 to £30

Lot 246 Great Britain: Manchester & Leeds Railway, Extension Stock,
£32, 1847, #43699, pale brown, embossed seal. A 50 mile
standard gauge line joining the 2 cities. GVF.Subject to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 247 Great Britain: Mansfield Railway Company, £10 ordinary
shares, 191[9], #150, scrollwork at left, black. Built to serve
the collieries of the Mansfield area. Passed to LNER on
grouping in 1923. Glue residue at left, stamped cancelled, F-VF
but rare.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50

Lot 248 Great Britain/Isle of Man: Manx Northern Railway Company
Ltd., £5 shares, 18[80], #188, vignette of seal in centre, black.
A 3 foot gauge line running from Ramsey to Peel. VF.Subject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50

Lot 249 Great Britain/Isle of Man: Manx Northern Railway Company
Ltd., £5 5% preference shares, 188[0], #53, vignette of seal in
centre, black. A 3 foot gauge line running from Ramsey to Peel.
VF and scarce.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50



Lot 250 Great Britain: Maryport & Carlisle Railway Company, debenture
stock certificate, 187[3], #19, scrollwork at left, black.
Incorporated on 12th July 1837. A 28 mile standard gauge line
between the towns, built by George Stephenson. It opened in
full in 1845 and remained Independent until ‘grouping’ when it
joined the London, Midland and Scottish Railway. VF and very
rare.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 251 Great Britain: North British Locomotive Co. Ltd., £1 preference
shares, 19[20], #741, vignette of 4-4-2 steam locomotive at top,
mauve. Created in 1903 by the merger of 3 Glasgow locomotive
manufacturers to create the largest locomotive company in
Europe. Restructured in 1959 to move from steam to diesel-
electric but this proved unsuccessful and the company was put
into iquidation in 1962. VF and a scarce early date for this
company.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50

Lot 252 Great Britain: South-Eastern Railway, Perpetual Annuities,
[1852], #168, a certificate issued in exchange for shares of the
Reading, Guildford and Reigate Railway which was dissolved
and acquired by the South Eastern by Act of 1852, black,
embossed seal. VF and very rare type.Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50

Lot 253 Great Britain: Southwold Railway Co., £10 shares, 18[78], #94,
black, red overprint 'fully paid'. A 3 feet gauge railway
incorporated in 1876 to connect Southwold with the Great
Eastern Railway at Halesworth. Closed in 1929 partly due to the
16mph speed limit imposed by the Board of Trade. VF.Subject
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£70 to £90

Lot 254 Great Britain: Wiltshire Railway Company, £20 share, 1866,
#851, black printing on pink paper. Incorporated in 1865 to
build a line from Idmiston on the South Western Railway to the
Berks and Hants line at Pewsey. Later abandoned. Creases, F-
VF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50



Lot 255 Great Britain: A pair of Yorkshire Railways, comprising South
Yorkshire, Doncaster & Goole Railway Company, £20 share,
1847, #21414, red-brown with attractive ornate seal, and, Great
Grimsby & Sheffield Junction Railway Company, £12 10s share,
[1846], black, stamped cancelled. The first with some staining,
VF (2).Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50

Lot 256 Great Britain: A good collection of post WWI steamship
companies, comprising Summerfield Steamship Co. Ltd.,
19[19]; Rumney Steamship Co. Ltd., 19[19], vignette of
steamer; Devon Shipping Co. Ltd., 192[0]; Craggs Steamship
Co. Ltd., 19[20]; Glynn Shipping Co. Ltd., 19[19]; "Fairfield"
Steamship Company (1920) Limited, 1920; Farley Steam
Navigation Co. Ltd., 19[20]; Ensign Shipping Co. Ltd., 192[0],
and, Care & Marquand Shipping Co. Ltd., 19[19]. Generally VF (
9).Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£100 to £120

Lot 257 Great Britain: Bridgwater Steam Towing Co., £15 'additional'
share, 1840, #256, black. A steam paddle tug operator in the
Bristol Channel, controlled by Thomas Sully and his coal
interests, that supplemented its income by operating pleasure
excursions to Minehead in the early 1850's. The company went
into liquidation just before the outbreak of WWI but was
revived in 1922 for a few more years. GVF.Subject to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms
and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£180 to £220

Lot 258 Great Britain: British Submarine Boat Co. Ltd., £1 shares,
190[5], #99, blue. Formed to acquire the patents and
submarines belonging to French inventor M. Claude Goubet.
Goubet failed to interest the French Government in his
invention so he sold to this syndicate which promptly tried to
interest the British and other Governments in this small
fighting submarine. In the end the company failed as
preference was for the larger Holland type vessel. AVF and rare.
We sold #5 in 2016 at £380 and #112 at £260 earlier this year.
[R10].Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£250 to £300



Lot 259 Great Britain: Castle-Eden Steamship Company Ltd., pair of
certificates for £1 shares, the first part paid, 18[86], #487,
decorative green printing, together with a smaller format piece,
18[88], #525, green. Built in Liverpool in 1882, 2381 gross
tons. Capital reduced in 1887. Seemed to be plagued by
financial problems along with its sister companies Castle Hill
and Castle Dale which had already been sold. Liquidated
around 1896. A couple of small tone spots on the first, the
second repaired on reverse, VF and AVF. (2)Subject to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms
and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 260 Great Britain: Castledale Steamship Company Ltd., £1 shares,
18/6d paid, 18(83), #310, decorative mauve printing. Carlisle
based 'one ship' company with sister companies, Castle Hill and
Castle Eden Steamship Co. The group seemed plagued by
financial difficulty and this company was in liquidation by
1894. Slight wear along folds, VF.Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£35 to £40

Lot 261 Great Britain: Cunard Steamship Company Limited, £20 shares,
188[0], #576, issued to and signed by William Cunard as
director, also signed by W.A.Bevan as a director, steamship
vignette top centre, black. William Cunard was second son of
Sir Samuel Cunard, founder of the business. W.A.Bevan was a
partner in Barclays Bank in Lombard Street. Stamped
CANCELLED a few time, spike holes otherwise VF and rare.
Fisrt time seen at auction.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100

Lot 262 Great Britain: Cunard Steam Ship Company Ltd., 4½%
Mortgage Debenture stock, certificate for [£250], 190[8], #134,
attractive 4 funnel steamer at top, possibly the Lusitania, blue,
embossed seal at bottom. Founded in 1838 and has absorbed
numerous companies during the last 150 years, including
White Star. GVF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80



Lot 263 Great Britain: Earle's Shipbuilding & Engineering Co. Ltd., pair
of certificates for £5 ordinary shares, 189[9], and £5 preference
shares, 189[8], both #57, attractive printing, black and pink
respectively, with red paper seals. Established in Hull in 1845
by Charles and William Earle, incorporated with a limited
liability in 1871. Built the SS Bessemer, Sir Henry Bessemer's
experimental swinging-cabin paddle steamer, which made its
maiden (and only) public voyage in 1875. After voluntary
liquidation in 1900 due to the death of one partner and illness
of the other, a new company bearing the same name was
incorporated in 1901 controlled by the Wilson line for whom
the company had built many ships. The company finally went
into liquidation in 1933. VF and scarce.Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 264 Great Britain: Elder Dempster and Company Ltd., £1 preference
shares, 19[10], #275, signed by Owen Phillips (later Lord
Kylsant) as Director, steamship in centre, green. Owen Phillips
- Chairman of the Royal Mail Steam Packet Company from
1903. Started a rapid expansion programme acquiring among
others White Star Line in 1927, which eventually led to his
downfall and the very high profile prosecution in 1931 for
issuing false balance sheets. GVF.Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £60

Lot 265 Great Britain: Elder Dempster and Company Ltd., £1 preference
shares, 19[12], #2680, signed by Owen Phillips (later Lord
Kylsant) as Director, steamship in centre, red. Owen Phillips -
Chairman of the Royal Mail Steam Packet Company from 1903.
Started a rapid expansion programme acquiring among others
White Star Line in 1927, which eventually led to his downfall
and the very high profile prosecution in 1931 for issuing false
balance sheets. VF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.
For more information please view Terms and Conditions for
Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £60



Lot 266 Great Britain: F. B. Woodruff & Co. Ltd., 10% preference shares
for £1 each, 19[15], #26, very attractive piece with ship below
title, flags at either side, blue with red and yellow details.
Based in Cardiff. Pinholes top left, VF. First time seen.Subject
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 267 Great Britain: Furness Ship Building Co. Ltd., £10 share,
187[0], #91, issued to James Fisher and signed by Joseph
Fisher as director and John Fisher as secretary, black printing.
The company was formed by James Fisher, the largest
shipowner in Barrow mainly for the repair of his own vessels
although a few vessels were built at the yard. Closed in 1900.
AEF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50

Lot 268 Great Britain: Great Ship Company Ltd., a group of certificates
for £1 shares, all dated March 1859, 3 are printed in green and
2 in red but otherwise identical, embossed seal depicts the S.S.
Great Eastern. The Great Eastern was commissioned by The
Eastern Steam Navigation Company and built at John Scott
Russell's yard at Millwall to the designs of Isambard Kingdom
Brunel. It was then the largest ship in the world. It had a
chequered history due to the bankruptcy of Scott Russell and
the lack of funds with the Shipping Company. This company
purchased the ship after its launch and proceeded to fit it out
ready for service. Made several voyages until 1863 when losses
forced the company to lay up the ship. It was sold in 1864 as a
cable laying vessel and the rest of its lfe was spent as a concert
hall and a floating advertising hoarding. Broken up in 1889-90.
VF-EF (5).Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£100 to £150

Lot 269 Great Britain: Greenock Steamship Co. Ltd., £5 shares, 18[82],
#204, steam assisted sailing ship, company flag at left, black.
Formed in 1879 to operate a fleet of tramp steamers between
Scotland and the Gulf of Suez and the Gulf of Mexcico.
Amalgamated to form the Gulf Line in 1899. VF.Subject to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80



Lot 270 Great Britain: Greenwich Ferry Company Ltd., £100 mortgage
debenture, 188[7], #B200, large format with attached note
"court ordered sale of Co.'s property by auction", black with red
embossed revenue stamp, with coupons. Formed to acquire the
ancient ferry rights originally granted by James Ist, for a
service between Greenwich and the Isle of Dogs in London. VF.
Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information
please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 271 Great Britain: Humber Iron Works & Ship Building Co. Ltd.,
£50 shares, 186[5], #1710, red printing. VF.Subject to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms
and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£35 to £40

Lot 272 Great Britain: Lamport and Holt Ltd., a series of preference
share certificates, 19[14], #1711, capital £1,000,000, signed by
Arthur Cook as director; 19[14], #3873, capital £2,000,000,
and, 19[22], #6407, capital £9,000,000, all of the same design
with steamship at top, ornate border, black, pink underprint.
This shipping line was formed in Liverpool in 1845 and became
this limited company in 1912. At the outbreak of war in 1914
they owned a fleet of 36 steamers but 11 of these were lost
during the conflict. Owned by the Royal Mail Steampacket
group which collapsed in 1930. VF and scarce (3).Subject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 273 Great Britain: Mount's Bay Steam-Ship Co. Ltd., £100 share,
188[1], #139, black, buff paper, printed in Penzance, embossed
seal depicts St.Michael's Mount. Together with East Kent
Shipping Co. Ltd., £10 share, [1865], #349, black. The first
with small tear at bottom edge, otherwise GVF (2).Subject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £60



Lot 274 Great Britain: North of Scotland Steam Packet Company, £10
preference share, 185[6], #124, attractive vignette of paddle
steamer in rough seas, black, very ornate seal. Company formed
by 1838 running steamships in Sutherland and Caithness. Little
heard of the company after 1861. EF but slight splitting within
the heavily embossed seal.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 275 Great Britain: 'Oriental' Steamship Co. Ltd., £10 shares, 188[8],
#119, mauve printing. Liquidated in 1894. Creasing to top
right, bottom left corner missing, F-VF.Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50

Lot 276 Great Britain: Peninsular & Oriental Steam Navigation
Company, one £50 share, London 18[45], #9790, black on
mauve paper, printers J. Unwin, London marked at left, 2nd line
of title 110mm, embossed seal. Originally a partnership
running regular services between England and Spain and
Portugal. Won a lucrative mail contract from the Government
in 1837 and incorporated by Royal Charter in 1840. The
shortened P & O is now a household name. EF and rare.Subject
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£200 to £250

Lot 277 Great Britain: Peninsular & Oriental Steam Navigation
Company, one £50 share, London 18[47], #18367, black on
mauve paper, this later type with no printers imprint, 2nd line
of title 88mm long, embossed seal. Originally a partnership
running regular services between England and Spain and
Portugal. Won a lucrative mail contract from the Government
in 1837 and incorporated by Royal Charter in 1840. The
shortened P & O is now a household name. AEF and
rare.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£200 to £250



Lot 278 Great Britain: Peninsular & Oriental Steam Navigation Co., trio
of certificates comprising deferred stock, 1920, #AA/9101,
black; 5% cumulative preferred stock, 192[30], #17199, black
on pink, and deferred stock, 19[30], #32584, black. Originally a
partnership running regular services between England and
Spain and Portugal. Won a lucrative mail contract from the
Government in 1837 and incorporated by Royal Charter in
1840. The shortened P & O is now a household name. All
cancelled but scarce. All VF. (3)Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£100 to £120

Lot 279 Great Britain: Pile, Spence & Co. Ltd., £100 share, 1865,
#3490, decorative title with ship in centre, black, small format.
Shipbuilders based in West Hartlepool. Owned by John Pile and
Joseph Spence who later took over the West Hartlepool Steam
Navigation Co. Almost EF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50

Lot 280 Great Britain: Plymouth Piers, Pavilion, and Saltash, Three
Towns Steamship Co. Ltd., £1 ordinary shares, 19[39], #983,
vignette of pier and pavilion, black, red seal. The company,
originally formed in 1889, amalgamated with the Plymouth
Promenade Pier Company under this new title and used the
pier as its headquarters and as a landing stage for its steamers.
It had a reasonably succesful career until the pier was bombed
and destroyed during WWII. The company was wound up in the
early 1950's. VF and rare.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50

Lot 281 Great Britain: Primate Steamship Company Ltd., £402 shares,
only 64 issued, 18[83], #35, decorative black printing with
coloured flags, together with various related documents.
Formed to buy the S.S. Primate built by Messrs Raylton Dixon &
Co. in Middlesborough. Carried goods between Middlesbrough
and the Netherlands, wound up in 1905. GVF.Subject to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50



Lot 282 Great Britain: Rock Ferry Company Ltd., £20 shares, 18[85],
#125, small format, black. Established in 1836 as the Royal
Rock Ferry Steam Packet Co., registered under the companies
act 1862 as this. Steamships operating out of Rock Ferry in the
Wirral, crossing the Mersey and bringing passengers to the
popular Royal Rock Hotel and neighbouring Olympian
Gardens.GVF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50

Lot 283 Great Britain: Scotia Shipping Co. Ltd., £1 shares, 18[82], #68,
black printing with small vignette of Britannia at left,
embossed seal. Based in Glasgow. VF.Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50

Lot 284 Great Britain: Steam Ship Tower Hill Co. Ltd., £100 share, of
only 800 issued, 18[81], #344, ship's flag in scrollwork at left,
black, embossed seal, printed in Liverpool. The ship was under
the management of Harrisons of Liverpool. Spike hole,
VF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50

Lot 285 Great Britain: Thames Iron Works Ship Building, Engineering
& Dry Dock Co. Ltd., £100 shares, 186[4], #196, sailing ship at
left, black. The company acquired the yard at Blackwall,
London from the bankrupt Charles Mare supported by Peter
Rolt, his father-in-law and Lord Alan Spencer-Churchill, who
signs this certificate as director. The new company was the
largest shipbuilder on the Thames; it built the largest iron
warship in the world - HMS Warrier - in 1863, followed by
vessels for many navies around the world. Title changed in
1899 to Thames Iron Works, Shipbuilding & Engineering Co
after the acquisition of engine builder John Penn. Thames
Ironworks Football Club was formed in 1895 but the name was
changed in 1900 to West Ham United Football Club allowing
them to employ professional players. Motor cars were also
produced for a few years in the early 1900's. Lord Alan
Spencer-Churchill, 3rd son of the Earl of Marlborough, great
uncle of Sir Winston Churchill. VF.Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50



Lot 286 Great Britain: Thames Iron Works Shipbuilding & Engineering
Co. Ltd., 5% cumulative preference shares of £1 each, [1899],
#651, decorative scrollwork with vignette, mauve, printed by
Waterlow & Sons. Founded in 1859, the largest shipbuilder on
the Thames. It had the distinction of building the first all iron
warship in 1860. In the 1880's a football club was started for its
employees which by 1900 was wound up and West Ham United
was created. In 1905 the motor department was developed to
produce steam wagons and in 1906 a petrol car was launched.
Closed in 1912. Heavily creased corners, couple of edge tears,
only Fine but a rare type.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £60

Lot 287 Great Britain: Whitby & Robin Hood's Bay Steam packet
Company, one share, 185[4], #170, black on vellum, another,
dated 1857, black on blue paper, and another with Limited
added to the title, 18[67], #30, black, together with Staithes
Shipping Company, one share, 185[6], 3 certificates, #19, #158
and #179, plus 2 unissued examples. Staithes is a small vilage
just north of Whitby n the North Yorkshire coast. Both
companies appear to have been managed by the same firm of
solicitors. VF (8).Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £60

Lot 288 Great Britain: White Star Line Ltd., £1 preference shares,
19[27], #7798, facsimile signature of Lord Kylsant as director,
scrollwork at left with company flag, red, embossed seal. The
White Star Line, owners of the ill fated Titanic, was acquired by
Lord Kylsant (Owen Phillips) and his Royal Mail Steam Packet
Company in 1927. He also became Chairman of Harland &
Wolff. The whole group collapsed after revelations that
dividends were being paid despite trading losses and Kylant
was charged with making false statements regarding the
company accounts. He was sentenced to 12 months and
actually served 10 months in Wormwood Scrubs Prison, being
released in 1932. Pinholes top left, AVF.Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £60



Lot 289 Great Britain: Wycliffe Steamship Company Ltd., £100 share,
18[81], #18, black, only 132 shares issued. A West Hartlepool
company, would up in 1887. The Wycliffe was an iron screw
steamer built in 1880 and owned by Benjamin Ralph Huntly,
who signs as a director and the certificate is also issued to him.
GVF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50

Lot 290 Great Britain: Royal Terrace Pier, Gravesend, certificate #1 for
£100 paying interest at 5%, 1845, beautiful vignette of the pier
with a paddle steamer moored at the end, black on buff paper.
Built in 1844, used by steamers from London. Now controlled
by the Port of London Authority. VF and rare.Subject to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£150 to £200

Lot 291 Great Britain: Scotswood Bridge Company, certificate for one
share, 18[93], #175, black printing on thick waxed paper, red
paper seal. Incorporated by Act of Parliament to build a bridge
over Scotswood. Opened in 1831. Taken over by Newcastle
Corporation in 1905 and tolls abolished in 1907. GVF and
rare.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 292 Great Britain: Strand Bridge (Company of Proprietors of the),
certificate for one share, London 18[09], #4606, black printing
on vellum, gold paper seal to left depicting bridge. Designed by
John Rennie and built between 1811 and 1817. Its name was
changed from Strand Bridge to Waterloo Bridge in 1816
following the defeat of Napoleon the previous year. Opened by
the Prince Regent in 1817. This structure was demolished in
1936 to make way for the present bridge. Some shrinkage and
creasing, only fine [R8].Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100



Lot 293 Great Britain: Alvis Ltd., ordinary 5/- shares, 19[46], #22161,
ornate border, blue and black. Founded in 1919 as T.G. John
and Company Ltd., making stationary engines, carburettors and
motor scooters. Name changed to Alvis Car and Engineering
Company Ltd. when the company built their first motor car and
they soon gained a reputation for quality and innonative
engineering. Name changed again to Alvis Ltd in 1936 and the
company added aviation and armoured divisions at the
outbreak of WWII. Rover acquired a controlling interest in
1965 but they could not improve the fortunes of the marque
and production ceased by 1967. VF and only the second known
example despite the high serial number.Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100

Lot 294 Great Britain: De Dion Bouton Motor Cab Company, 1
preference share, 1[909], #A2795, ornate border, green and
blue, text in English and French, with coupons. AVF and rare
but discolouration on lower half.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £60

Lot 295 Great Britain/Belgium: Minerva Motors (England) Limited, 1/-
deferred shares, 19[30], #3081, scrollwork at left, red. With
additional black endorsement at top. Acquired as a going
concern, Minerva Motors Limited, sole concessionaires in Great
Britain for the well known Belgian motor manufacturer.
VF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£35 to £40

Lot 296 Great Britain: Ormonde Cycle Company Limited, £1 shares,
189[7], #329, scrollwork at left, black. Formed to acquire the
New Ormonde Cycle Company. This was formed in 1893 to take
over the Ormonde Cycle Company which had been founded in
1885 with works at Romford and Oxford Street, London. Some
creasing, tear at top edge and piece missing from bottom right
corner, F-VF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£30 to £40



Lot 297 Great Britain: S.T.D. Motors Ltd., pair of certificates for non-
cumulative participating preference stock, 19[33], #2578,
black, and ordinary shares, 19[33], #4374. Sunbeam Talbot
Darracq was a combine of various English & French
manufacturers, formed after the First World War, which
collapsed in 1935 and was taken over by the Rootes group. VF
(2).Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £60

Lot 298 Great Britain: Straker Squire Ltd., a group of certificates
comprising £1 shares, 19[17], #304, capital £175,000, signed
by Sidney Straker as director, brown; £1 shares, 19[19], #4868,
capital £500,000, also signed by Sidney Straker; 5/- shares,
19[21], #7871, capital £200,000, mauve and 1/- proprietors
shares, 19[25], #408, red. Straker started building steam
wagons in Bristol, joined with Squire in 1904 and continued to
build commercial vehicles and buses but also French cars
under licence. Progressed to cars of their own design and
continued to prosper until Straker was killed in an accident in
1926. VF (4)Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£100 to £120

Lot 299 Great Britain: Thames Iron Works Shipbuilding & Engineering
Co. Ltd., perpetual 1st mortgage debenture for £100, 1899,
#1097, very ornate border, vignette within title of allegorical
figures with ships behind, mauve, printed by Waterlow & Sons.
Founded in 1859, the largest shipbuilder on the Thames. It had
the distinction of building the first all iron warship in 1860. In
the 1880's a football club was started for its employees which
by 1900 was wound up and West Ham United was created. In
1905 the motor department was developed to produce steam
wagons and in 1906 a petrol car was launched. Closed in 1912.
GVF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80



Lot 300 Great Britain: Thames Iron Works Shipbuilding & Engineering
Co. Ltd., 2nd mortgage debenture for £100, 190[1], #400, very
ornate border, vignette within title of allegorical figures with
ships behind, red, printed by Waterlow & Sons. Founded in
1859, the largest shipbuilder on the Thames. It had the
distinction of building the first all iron warship in 1860. In the
1880's a football club was started for its employees which by
1900 was wound up and West Ham United was created. In 1905
the motor department was developed to produce steam wagons
and in 1906 a petrol car was launched. Closed in 1912.
GVF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 301 Great Britain: National Flying Services Ltd., pair of certificates
for first mortgage debenture stock, 19[29], #187, and 2/-
shares, also 19[29], #108, both with ornate border, green and
orange respectively. Formed to build a network of airodromes,
service stations and flying clubs and schools throughout Great
Britain and to improve domestic air travel. The company was
subsidised by the Goverment. AVF with grubby creases, second
better. (2)Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£70 to £90

Lot 302 Great Britain: Adelphi Bank Ltd., a small group of certificates,
all different, comprising, £20 share, £10 paid, 1863, #3200;
£20 share, 1864, £3 paid, #11126 and another #9973, with
capital overprinted, and, 189[4], #608, £10 paid. All have small
arms with Liver bird, black, stamped CANCELLED. Taken over
by Lancashire & Yorkshire Bank in 1899, which is now part of
Barclays Bank. VF-EF (4).Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £60

Lot 303 Great Britain: Anglo Universal Bank Ltd., £20 shares, 18[79],
#2233, black, text in English and French, perforated 'ANNULE'.
VF and rare.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £60



Lot 304 Great Britain: Bank of Liverpool Ltd., £20 shares, 19[15],
attractive red and black printing with coat of arms at top.
established in 1831. Merged with Martins Bank to form Bank of
Liverpool & Martins Bank and later shortened its name to just
Martins Bank. This was absorbed by Barclays in 1968. GVF and
very rare. The only known example so far.Subject to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms
and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100

Lot 305 Great Britain: Banking Syndicate Limited, £1 shares, 18[96],
#039, ornate border, black with blue underprint. AEF and rare.
So far the only known example.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £60

Lot 306 Great Britain: Barclays Bank Ltd., a pair of certificates, £1 'B'
shares, 19[40], and £4 'A' shares, 19[49], scrollwork at left with
the bank's eagle logo, green & red respectively, stamped
cancelled. Formed as Barclays & Co. Ltd. in 1896 by the
amalgamation of 26 private banks. name changed as above in
1926. Both VF and uncommon (2).Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 307 Great Britain: Barned's Banking Co. Ltd., £50 shares, 1866,
#1033 scrollwork at left, black. Bank incorporated in 1865 but
failed during the Overend Gurney crash of 1866. Slightly
discoloured at right, VF and rare.Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 308 Great Britain: Batten, Carne & Carne's Banking Co. Ltd., £20
shares, £5 paid, 18[93], #846, small vignette in scrollwork of
head of St.Peter on a plate, blue. Established in 1795 as the
Penzance Bank but formed as a joint stock company in 1890
and acquired by fellow Cornish bank, Bolitho, Williams etc. in
1896. VF and scarce. Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.
For more information please view Terms and Conditions for
Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100



Lot 309 Great Britain: Bucks & Oxon Union Bank Ltd., £25 shares,
18[66], #343, scrollwork at left, black. Acquired by Lloyds Bank
in 1902. GVF and rare. The only known example of this
type.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 310 Great Britain: Cheque Bank Limited, £5 ordinary shares,
189[7], #1007, black and £1 founders shares, 189[1900],
#1732, black on pink paper, this with capital reduction
overprinted on face. Established in 1873 to introduce bearer
cheques of fixed amounts for which the issuer had already paid
so that there was no risk of the cheque 'bouncing' . Of course
the introduction of the Postal Order by the Post Office a few
years later put an end to this useful idea. Both VF and scarce
(2).Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 311 Great Britain: City Bank Limited, £40 shares, 18[88], #5694,
scrollwork at left, black. Incorporated in 1855 and
amalgamated with the London & Midland Bank Ltd in
November 1898 as London City & Midland Bank Limited. Later
Midland Bank Limited and now HSBC. VF and scarce.Subject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 312 Great Britain: City of Glasgow Bank, share certificate, Glasgow
18[48], usual small and simple 'Scottish' format, tree and fish
at top, scrollwork left, black. Founded in 1839 and went
spectacularly bust in 1878 ruining most of its 1200
shareholders because the shares were not limited liability. VF
and rare.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100

Lot 313 Great Britain: Civil Service Bank Ltd., £1 shares, 189[2], #161,
black. Registered in 1892 with clerks at the Civil Service as
officers. bankrupt in 1914. Pinholes at top, AVF.Subject to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£35 to £40



Lot 314 Great Britain: Commercial Bank of London Ltd., £1 shares,
19[20], #3956, facsmilie signature of Clarence Hatry as
director, black printing with scrollwork. Hatry was involved in
business immediately following WWI, first with the City
Equitable Fire Insurance Co., and then with consolidations in
several industries by creating Trusts as holding companies. He
was in financial difficulty by 1928 and he falsely issued local
government debentures to prop up his many ventures and
borrowed large sums against them. They all finally collapsed in
1929 and the truth became evident. He was found guilty of
fraud and sentenced to 14 years imprisonment. The collapse of
his group of companies was thought to have contributed to the
Wall Street Crash of 1929 later that year. On his release he
acquired Hatchards Bookshop in Piccadily. GVF and
rare..Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50

Lot 315 Great Britain: Cox & Co., pair of certificates for £100 ordinary
shares, 19[13], #4, red and £100 preference shares, 19[14], #4,
black. Both printed by Waterlow & Sons. Established in 1758 as
Military bankers and agents with a considerable presence in
India. The company grew along with the many wars fought
during the 19th century and also by their alliances with other
notable London banking families such as Hoares and
Hammersleys and became a joint stock company in 1909. All
shares appear to be held within the owners families and very
rare. VF (2).Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100

Lot 316 Great Britain: Credit Bank Ltd., £20 ordinary shares, 19[09],
#97, very ornate border, black and red print. GVF and
rare.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £60



Lot 317 Great Britain: Darlington District Joint Stock Banking Co. Ltd.,
£25 shares, 18[82], #100, mauve printing with red paper seal,
printed by Waterlow, Bros & Layton. Founded as the Darlington
District Banking Company in 1831, later converted to Limited
Liability. Acquired by the York City and County Bank in 1883
following a run on the bank caused by a fraud at their Bedale
Branch. VF and rare [R10]Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£100 to £120

Lot 318 Great Britain: Economic Bank Limited, £1 management shares,
189[7], #73, ornate border, pale blue. VF and rare.Subject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £60

Lot 319 Great Britain/Sweden: English and Swedish Bank Limited, a
specimen certificate for £50 shares, 186-, from the Bradbury,
Wilkinson & Co. archive, ornate border, black, with counterfoil.
EF and rare.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 320 Great Britain: Equitable Banking and Agency Company Limited,
£1 shares, 18[92], #184, scrollwork at left, black. VF and
scarce.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50



Lot 321 Great Britain: Equitable Loan Bank Company, 5 shares of £50,
£1 per share paid, London 1824, #36001-36005, scrollwork left,
black, lists all Vice presidents and directors including David
Barclay, John Herries, Isaac Goldsmid and other well known
banking names. The company was deemed illigal due to the
implication that shares were exchangeable as they were made
out to the holder. Before the repeal of the Bubble Act of 1720
all companies had to receive either a Charter or Act of
Parliament to proceed. The large number of company
formations in 1824 and 1825 forced Parliament's hand in 1826,
probably too late for this company. VF.Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£100 to £150

Lot 322 Great Britain: Farrow's Bank Ltd., pair of certificates for £1
shares, 19[11], #5961, capital £500,000, and 19[15], #12000,
capital £1,000,000, both green with scrollwork. VF. (2)Subject
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 323 Great Britain: Leicestershire Banking Co., £100 shares, 18[61],
#?, black. Incorporated in 1829. Acquired Limited Liability in
1880. Amalgamated with the London, City and Midland Bank
Limited 1st July 1900. VF and rare. Not in our auctions
before.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100

Lot 324 Great Britain: Lincoln and Lindsey Banking Co. Ltd., a group of
certificates comprising; £200 share, 19[08], #685; £50 share,
19[05], #3689; £50 share, 189[6], #1386; £50 share, 189[8],
#2324 and £50 share, 19[01], #3613. The first two of the same
design, and the latter 3 in a larger format. Busine3ss taken
over by the London City and Midland Bank in 1913. All VF.
(5)Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£150 to £180



Lot 325 Great Britain: Lloyds Bank Ltd., certificate for £1 'B' shares,
1926, #48334, decorative border, ornate panel with logo to left,
blue, printed by Waterlow & Sons, . Rusty staple mark top left
and stain where folded, VF and rare..Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 326 Great Britain: Lombard Deposit Bank Ltd., £1 shares, 187[7],
#765, black printing on pink paper. Together with hand written
letter regarding transfer of part paid to fully paid shares.
VF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50

Lot 327 Great Britain: London and Continental Bank Ltd., pair of
certificates for £1 shares, 18[902], #230, and 19[02], #301
both of the same design, printed by Waterlow & Sons, black.
Both VF. (2)Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 328 Great Britain: London and Mediterranean Bank Ltd., £20 share,
1865, #47266, small vignette with Britannia in centre, black.
Originally registered as the Continental Bank Corporation but
name changed to this when it merged with the Alexandria
private bank of E. Landau and Co.Merged with the London and
Bombay Bank to become the London, Bombay and
Mediterranean bank. In liquidation by 1867. VF and the only
example known to us.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.
For more information please view Terms and Conditions for
Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100

Lot 329 Great Britain: London and Northern Bank Limited, £10
ordinary shares, 18[99], #603, scrollwork at left, red.
Established in 1898 out of the remains of the Leeds Joint Stock
Bank Ltd. Failed in 1899 and most of the business acquired by
Bradford District Bank. Creased, F-VF and scarce.Subject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £60



Lot 330 Great Britain: London and Scottish Banking and Discount
Corporation Ltd., bearer warrant for one founders share,
189[2], #16, text in English and French, decorative border,
black. Heavy creasing, AVF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50

Lot 331 Great Britain: London & Westminster Bank, a group of 4
certificates for £100 shares, 18[40], 18[74], 18[89] and [1908],
all black, the latter three with pink underprint, The earlier
piece with a small tear at bottom, VF, others all GVF. (4)Subject
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£100 to £120

Lot 332 Great Britain: London, Buenos Ayres & River Plate Bank Ltd.,
specimen certificate from the Bradbury Wilkinson archives,
£100 shares, 186-, black with ornate border and decorative
title. Incorporated in 1862. Changed its name in 1865 to
London & River Plate Bank. Acquired by Lloyds Bank in 1918
who promptly merged it with London and Brazilian Bank and
renamed Bank of London and South America (BOLSA). A few
creases, AEF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50

Lot 333 Great Britain: London City & Midland Bank Ltd., £12 shares,
19[17], #44654, signed by Sir Edward H. Holden as director,
ornate black border with scrollwork, red seal. Sir Edward
Hoden, 1848-1919, Liberal Politician and banker became
chairman in 1908. He is noted for his role in making the bank
the largest in the world by 1918. GVF.Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £60

Lot 334 Great Britain: London County and Westminster Bank Ltd., £20
shares, 19[12], #44376, black with scrollwork. A combination of
the London and County Bank and the London and Westminster
Bank. Acquired Parr's Bank to become London, County,
Westminster & Parr's Bank Limited and a few years later
shortened to Westminster Bank Limited. VF and rare type.Subject
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£35 to £40



Lot 335 Great Britain: London County Westminster & Parr's Bank Ltd.,
£1 shares, 1919, #28374, ornate border, green, together with
certificate for 1/5 of £20 share, [1918], #2213, black on pink.
Both VF. (2)Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£35 to £40

Lot 336 Great Britain: London Joint City & Midland Bank Ltd., £20.10.0
shares, 19[19], #22393, ornate border with scrollwork and seal
at left, blue. Name changed to Midland Bank Limited and more
recently taken over by HSBC. GVF.Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 337 Great Britain: London Joint City & Midland Bank Ltd., £2.10.0
shares, 19[20], #53772, ornate border with scrollwork and seal
at left. Name changed to Midland Bank Limited and more
recently acquired by HSBC. GVF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 338 Great Britain: London Joint Stock Bank, £50 shares, 184[5],
#47028-47037, blue and brown. The London Joint Stock Bank
was organised in 1836 and absorbed into the Midland Bank
under the title of London Joint City and Midland Bank in 1918
to become the largest bank in the world. Name changed to
Midland Bank Limited and more recently acquired by HSBC.
Tiny edge tear at bottom, VF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50

Lot 339 Great Britain: Ludlow and Tenbury Bank, capital stock, 1840,
#7, decorative border, black, on vellum. All details completed
but no directors signatures. Founded in 1840. Amalgamated
with Worcester City & County Banking Co. Ltd. in 1864. GVF
and very rare.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£120 to £150



Lot 340 Great Britain: Manchester and Liverpool District Banking
Company, certificate of shares for Stafford Branch, 1843, black.
Became known as the District Bank after its many acquisitions
in the 19th century and officially renamed in 1924. Now part of
Nat West. Rust mark bottom right, AVFSubject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100

Lot 341 Great Britain: Midland Bank Ltd., pair of certificates; £2.10.0
shares, 19[37], #51714, blue, cancelled, and £1 shares, 19[33],
#228126, brown, also cancelled, both of the same ornate design
with company seal at left. Now HSBC. VF. (2)Subject to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 342 Great Britain: National Penny Bank Ltd., pair of certificates for
£10 shares, the first 187[5], #7, the second 1[901], #668, both
with intricate borders, black. This, along with the Yorkshire
Penny Bank was an attempt to establish savings banks on a
more commercial basis. Both with heavy centre fold, the first
torn at top, AVF (2).Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.
For more information please view Terms and Conditions for
Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 343 Great Britain: North & South Wales Bank Ltd., £40 shares, part
paid, 189[3], #5526, red and black, embossed seal. An
important bank formed in 1836 and taken over by Midland
Bank in 1908 at which time it consisted of 108 branches and
sub-branches throughout Wales. GVF and rare.Subject to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100

Lot 344 Great Britain: North of England Joint Stock Banking Company,
Newcastle upon Tyne, certificate for 5 shares of £100, 183[2],
#1106, very attractive piece with vignettes of coastal scene and
coastal town, black, on vellum. Formed in 1832 with premises in
Pilgrim Street, Newcastle. Issued its own banknotes and set up
numerous branches in the region. Failed in 1847 and in
liquidation in 1848. GVF and rare.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£120 to £150



Lot 345 Great Britain: Northumberland & Durham District Banking
Company, Newcastle upon Tyne, £10 shares, 18[44], #176-195,
attractive scrollwork at left with small vignettes of buildings
and coat of arms, arms top centre, black. Organised in 1836 but
failed in 1857. VF and rare.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100

Lot 346 Great Britain: Nottingham Joint Stock Bank Ltd., specimen
transfer certificate from the Bradbury Wilkinson archives, 18--,
circa 1865, red. Established in 1865. Amalgamated with
London, City & Midland Bank Limited in November 1905.
EF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£35 to £40

Lot 347 Great Britain: Peninsular West Indian and Southern Bank Ltd.,
£100 shares, a specimen from the Bradbury Wilkinson archives,
186-, ornate floral border, black. Formed in 1866 with a very
impressive list of directors from Italy, Spain and England and
includes Prince Ponioatowski and His Excellency S. Louis
Guillon. EF and rare.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.
For more information please view Terms and Conditions for
Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 348 Great Britain: Royal Bank of Liverpool, pair of certificates, the
first for £20 original shares, [1865], #814, coat of arms at top,
black, the second for £100 preference shares, 18[65],
#247-250, black, on vellum, both made out to the same
shareholder. Both AVF (2) and very rare.Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£160 to £200

Lot 349 Great Britain: Royal Bank of Scotland, group of 5 certificates
for capital stock, varying amounts, 18[91], #6199, [1900],
#9747, 190[1], #10165, 19[04], #1981, and 19[14], #15920, all
with printed seal top left, all different printing varieties. A few
edge tears, some minor marks, generally VF. (5)Subject to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100



Lot 350 Great Britain: Shropshire Banking Company, £20 shares,
18[21], #12771-12775, black. Absorbed by Lloyds Bank in
1874. Small ink burn at top, GVF.Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£70 to £90

Lot 351 Great Britain: Southport & West Lancashire Banking Co. Ltd.,
5% preference shares of £5 each, 18[82], #172, blue printing.
Incorporated in 1881. Acquired by the Manchester & Liverpool
District Banking Company in 1884. VF and rare. The only
known example known to us.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100

Lot 352 Great Britain: Staffordshire Joint Stock Bank Ltd., certificate
for 5 shares, 186[4], #225, vignette at top, black, together with
£100 shares, 188[91], #182, black. Formed in 1864.
Amalgamated with the Birmingham Banking Company Limited
in 1889. GVF and EF respectively (2).Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£120 to £150

Lot 353 Great Britain: Stamford, Spalding and Boston Banking Co. Ltd.,
£30 shares, £10 paid, 19[07], #5826, black with red paper seal,
liquidator's stamp top left. Formed in 1880. Acquired by
Barclays Bank in 1911. Pinholes top left, VF and rare..Subject
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 354 Great Britain: Stourbridge & Kidderminster Banking Co., pair
of certificates for £25 shares, the first for 5 shares, 183[4],
#3226-3230, the second dated 18[68], both of similar design
but minor printing differences, black. The first cancelled.
Established in 1834 by ironmaster James Foster, who signs the
first piece. Acquired by Birmingham Banking Company in 1880.
VF and GVF respectively (2), the second much more
scarce.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100



Lot 355 Great Britain: Western District Bank Ltd., £10 shares, 187[6],
#593, ornate border and scrollwork at left, blue. Established in
1875 but in liquidation by 1879. Pinholes, VF and rare.Subject
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 356 Great Britain: Westminster Bank Ltd., overprinted on London
County Westminster & Parr's Bank Ltd., £1 shares, 19[26],
#54050, signed by Cecil Parr, scrollwork border, green,
together with a second certificate for £1 shares, 19[36], blue.
Both VF. (2)Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£70 to £90

Lot 357 Great Britain: York City and County Banking Co., certificate for
shares, £20 paid, capital £500,000, [1855], #28 handwritten,
vignettes at top of York Minster and city walls, scrollwork at
left, black. VF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 358 Great Britain: York City and County Banking Co., certificate for
shares, £20 paid, capital £500,000, [1862], #A21 printed,
vignettes at top of York Minster and city walls, scrollwork at
left, black. Slight splits on folds, trimmed close at top,
AVF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 359 Great Britain: York City and County Banking Co., certificate for
shares, £25 paid, capital £500,000, 18[67], #B65, vignettes at
top of York Minster and city walls, scrollwork at left, black.
GVF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £60



Lot 360 Great Britain: York City and County Banking Co., certificate for
shares, £25 paid, capital £650,000 overprinted on £500,000,
18[76], #B293, vignettes at top of York Minster and city walls,
scrollwork at left, black. VF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 361 Great Britain: York City and County Banking Co., certificate for
shares, £25 paid, capital £650,000, 18[76], #B403, vignettes at
top of York Minster and city walls, scrollwork at left, black.
VF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £60

Lot 362 Great Britain: York City and County Banking Co., certificate for
£100 shares, £25 paid, capital £698,000, 18[79], #B606,
vignettes at top of York Minster and city walls, scrollwork at
left, black. VF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £60

Lot 363 Great Britain: Argoed Colliery Company Limited, £10 share,
18[84], #369. black. Argoed Hall Colliery, near Mold, North
Wales. 20 men lost their lives following an inrush of water in
1837. This company acquired the mine in 1865 and it was then
reorganised in 1869 as the Argoed Hall Colliery Co. Ltd.
Became Mold-Argoed Colliery Company Limited in 1872. See
lot 363. VF and scarce.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.
For more information please view Terms and Conditions for
Buyers.

Estimate
£35 to £40

Lot 364 Great Britain: Botallack Ltd., £1 shares, 191[2], #556, ornate
border, blue, black and buff underprint. Tin mines in the parish
of St.Just, Cornwall, the location for some filming of the TV
series Poldark. VF and rare type not previously seen by
us.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50



Lot 365 Great Britain: Cambria Wynne Slate Company Limited, a group
of 3 certificates comprising £10 shares, 187[0], #10, black,
another for additional shares, 187[2], #8, with red overprint on
face, and a £50 debenture, 187[5], #2, large format, black.
Quarries near Machynlleth, Montgomeryshire. GVF and better
(3).Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100

Lot 366 Great Britain: Festiniog Slate Company Ltd., one £5 ordinary
share, 187[7], #7129, black. GVF.Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£35 to £40

Lot 367 Great Britain: Gover Consols Ltd., five £1 shares, 188[1], #963,
black, red revenue stamp. Tin mine near St. Austell, Cornwall.
EF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £60

Lot 368 Great Britain: Mold-Argoed Colliery Company Limited, £5
shares, 187[2], #275. black. Argoed Hall Colliery, near Mold,
North Wales. 20 men lost their lives following an inrush of
water in 1837. Reorganised in 1869 as the Argoed Hall Colliery
Co. Ltd. Became Mold-Argoed Colliery Company Limited in
1872. See previous lot. VF and scarce.Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£35 to £40



Lot 369 Great Britain: New Minera Mining Co. Ltd., £20 debenture,
189[4], #3, large 4 page format with decorative border, blue
with buff underprint. Mines at Wrexham, North Wales.
GVF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50

Lot 370 Great Britain: New Parkside Mining Co. Ltd., £100 share,
18[87], #25, decorative black printing. Iron Mining near
Whitehaven, Cumberland. Slightly grubby in places,
GVF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £60

Lot 371 Great Britain: New Terras Tin Mining Co. Ltd., £2 shares,
18[87], #380, decorative black printing. Tin mines at St.
Stephen, Cornwall. Pin holes top left, GVF.Subject to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms
and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50

Lot 372 Great Britain: North Cornwall Silver, Lead, and Tin Mining
Association, 5 shares, £1 per share paid, London 1835, #668,
black printing, on vellum, rules in lower half with handwritten
endorsements of calls paid. VF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 373 Great Britain: Old Treburgett Silver and Lead Mining Co. Ltd.,
5 shares of £1 each, 1869, #2711, black. Light foxing,
VF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£35 to £40



Lot 374 Great Britain: Owen Vean and Tregurtha Downs Mines Ltd., £1
shares, 18[83], #45, black. Copper and Tin mining. Creasing,
VF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 375 Great Britain: Owen Vean Copper and Tin Mine, one share,
183[8], #812, black. Small nick to right corners, VF and
scarce..Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£120 to £150

Lot 376 Great Britain: Pennerley Mining Co. Ltd., £2 shares, 187[6],
#2377, black on yellow paper. Mines at Snailbeach, Shropshire.
Small nick to top edge, GVF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 377 Great Britain: Phoenix Mines (Cornwall) Ltd., £1 shares,
19[09], #100, ornate border with phoenix top left, blue/black.
VF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50

Lot 378 Great Britain: Plas Winter Halkyn Mining Company Limited,
pair of certificates for £1 shares, part paid, 18[88], black, #66
and fully paid, 18[89], #54, black on pink paper. Lead mines in
Flintshire. The second with rusty pin holes otherwise both VF
and scarce (2).Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100

Lot 379 Great Britain: Postlethwaites Eskett Mining Co. Ltd., £5 shares,
18[98], #5, black. Rusty staple holes top left, GVF and
rare..Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80



Lot 380 Great Britain: Rocks Tin Mining Company, 5 shares of £10,
1840, #1971-75, black printing, on vellum. Tin mine near
St.Austell, Cornwall. GVF and scarce.Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£120 to £150

Lot 381 Great Britain: Rose Cliff & Tolcarne Consolidated Silver Lead
Mining Co. Ltd., £10 shares, 186[5], scrollwork at left, black.
Mines at Tolcarne, St.Columb, Cornwall. Glue residue at left
edge, VF and scarce.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.
For more information please view Terms and Conditions for
Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £60

Lot 382 Great Britain: St.David's Gold Mines (1903) Limited, 5/- shares,
190[7], #610, scrollwork at left, blue. Famous gold mines at
Bontddu, a few miles from the coastal town of Barmouth. A rare
piece of which only one has been seen previously, sold by us in
2009. GVF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£120 to £150

Lot 383 Great Britain: St.Gennys Mining Company, 5 shares of £5,
1835, #217, scrollwork in centre, black printing, on vellum, 4
pages with conditions printed on the inside. Mines at St.
Gennys parish 7 miles from Bude, Cornwall. GVF.Subject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£120 to £150

Lot 384 Great Britain: Saint Patrick Lead Mine Limited, £1 shares,
187[7], #163, scrollwork at left, blue. Formed in 1874 to
acquire the mineral lands at Top-y-Fron, Halkin, Flintshire,
North Wales. One of only 4 pieces found in 2016. VF.Subject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £60



Lot 385 Great Britain: Shepherds United Limited, £1 ordinary shares,
188[6], #1697, attractive printing, black. Formed in 1885 to
amalgamate East Wheal Rose, Old Shepherds, Tresavean and
Mount's Bay Consols, mixed metals mines around Newquay in
Cornwall. VF and rare.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.
For more information please view Terms and Conditions for
Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £60

Lot 386 Great Britain: Isle of Man: Snaefell Mining Company Limited,
pair of certificates for £1 shares, Class A, 188[4], #154 and
Class B, 188[8], #702, scrollwork at left, black, red overprints.
A deep zinc mine near Laxey, the scene in 1897 of ther islands
worst mining disaster where 19 miners lost their lives. VF and
rare (2).Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100

Lot 387 Great Britain: Snell's Wheal Brothers Silver, Lead & Copper
Mine, Cornwall, certificate for [5] shares, 183[6], #2411-15,
scrollwork at left, black printing, on vellum. Wheal Brothers
was considered the richest silver mine in the country with its
shares rising from £5 to a reputed £2,200! This resulted in
similarly named companies such as this which owned land over
a mile to the South. VF and rare.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£150 to £200

Lot 388 Great Britain: South De Eresby Mountain Lead Mining Co. Ltd.,
£1 shares, 187[80], #370, black. Mines at Bettws-y-Coed,
Carnarvonshire. VF and scarce.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50

Lot 389 Great Britain: South Devon United Copper Mines Limited, £1
shares, 188[1], #182, scrollwork at left, black, capital
overprinted. Owned Wheal Emma and Brookwood at
Buckfastleigh, one of the largest copper producers of the
region. VF and rare. Sold by us at £65 in 2019. Rare.Subject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80



Lot 390 Great Britain: South Wheal Crebor Limited, £1 shares, 18[80],
#217, scrollwork at left, black. Formed in 1879 to acquire silver
and arsenic property adjoining Wheal Crebor in Cornwall. One
of only 4 pieces found in 2016. With associated receipt.
VF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £60

Lot 391 Great Britain: Tal y Drws Slate Co. Ltd., pair of certificates for
£5 share, 186[4], #1868, mauve and £5 preference share,
186[8], #150, black, Prince of Wales' feathers at top. Quarries
near Nantylle, North Wales. VF and EF (2).Subject to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms
and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £60

Lot 392 Great Britain: Brush Electrical Engineering Co. Ltd., ordinary
shares, [1909], #173, together with perpetual second
debenture stock, 1[900], #330, black and green respectively,
both printed by Waterlow & Sons. Charles F. Brush was an
American who invented his first electric dynamo in 1876 and
shortly afterwards formed the Anglo American Brush Electric
Light Corporation in London. This company was formed in 1889
and was soon to become the second largest maker of tramcars
in the country, based at the Falcon works in Loughborough,
Leicstershire. F-VF (2).Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 393 Great Britain: "Duplex" Electric Light, Power & Storage Co.
Ltd., £1 shares, 18[82], #485, scrollwork at left, black.
Incorporated in 1882 to acquire the Duplex Patents for electric
arc lighting of domestic premises. Like most it was in
liquidation by 1888 and its patents superseded by Edison and
Swann incandescent lighting. VF and rare. First time seen at
auction.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50



Lot 394 Great Britain: Froggatt's Electric Lighting Company Ltd., a pair
of certificates, 189[4], #29 and 189[5], #149, the first signed
by Adriano de Murrieta and the other by his brother Cristobal
de Murrieta as directors, also both signed by Thomas Fraggatt.
The Murrieta family were Spanish in origin settling in
Argentina and subsequently making a fortune from the South
American trade. They settled in England in 1870, buying a large
estate at Wadhurst Park where they entertained the Prince of
Wales, Lord Randolph Churchill and Arthur Balfour amongst
others. The business developed from general trade to banking
and the issuing of foreign loans, Argentine in particular. The
over-issuing of these culminated in the so called 'Barings
Crisis' of 1890 which saw Barings Bank rescued from
bankruptcy by the Bank of England and Rothschilds but the
Murrietas were left to fail. The bank incorporated as a limited
company in 1891 and issued debentures to cover the debt.
These were not successful and the company was in liquidation
soon afterwards. VF and rare (2).Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 395 Great Britain: Gulcher Electric Light & Power Co. Ltd., £5
shares, 188[2], #655 together with Gulcher (New) Electric
Light & Power Company Ltd., £1 shares, 18[88], #41, black.
The Gulcher patents for electric lights were exhibited at the
Paris Exposition and this company acquired the rights for the
United Kingdom, reorganised after a few years with NEW added
to the title, the latter being wound up in 1896. VF (2).Subject
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £70

Lot 396 Great Britain: Metropolitan (Brush) Electric Light & Power Co.
Ltd., £5 shares, £3 paid, 188[2], #1659, attractive printing,
black. Formed in 1882 to acquire licenses to operate the
American Brush system in the Greater London area. One of the
earliest electric lighting companies in the country. VF and
rare.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50



Lot 397 Great Britain: "Pilsen" "Joel" & General Electric Light Co. Ltd.,
£5 shares, 188[2], #1037, signed by Sir Rawson W. Rawson,
black. Formed to operate the Pilsen and Joel lighting systems in
the UK. One of the earliest of the electric light companies, in
liquidation by 1889. Sir Rawson W. Rawson, KCMG, CB,
1812-1899, Government official and statistician, Colonial
Secretary to the Cape, Governor of the Bahamas, later Governor
of the Windward Islands. President of the Royal Statistical
Society. VF and rare.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.
For more information please view Terms and Conditions for
Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £60

Lot 398 Great Britain: Provincial ("Brush") Electric Light & Power Co.
Ltd., £5 shares, 188[2], #786, small vignette of lightning at top,
scrollwork left, black. Registered in 1882 to operate licenses
from the Anglo American Brush Electric Light Corporation for
the counties of Hertford, Bedford, Cambridge, Buckingham,
Huntngdon, Suffolk, Norfolk and Rutland. In liquidation by
1886 but shareholders paid in full despite the liceses turning
out to be of little value. VF and scarce.Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50

Lot 399 Great Britain: Aerators Ltd., pair of certificates, £1 preferred
ordinary shares, 19[12], and £1 ordinary shares, 189[7], both
with decorative title, green and brown respectively. Registered
in 1896 to produce small bulbs of carbon dioxide for aerating
soft drinks. Acquired by Sparkletts in 1919, who were in turn
taken over by British Oxygen in 1920. Both GVF. (2)Subject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50

Lot 400 Great Britain: Apollinaris & Johannis Ltd., £1 shares, 19[23],
#382, black on green underprint. Spring water products from
the Apollinaris Spring in the Rhine Provinces, Germany,
founded in 1850's. By 1913 the company was producing 40
million bottles! Later branched into aerated and sweetened
drinks under the 'Presta' name. Acquired by Cadbury-
Schweppes and more recently by Coca Cola Very slight
discolouration, GVF and rare..Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50



Lot 401 Great Britain: Chemists Aerated & Mineral Waters Association
Ltd., £1 share, not dated, circa 1900, #1242, small format,
black, together with CAMWAL Ltd., (former company was
reconstructed as Camwal Ltd using its initials as the new
name), £1 preference share and £1 ordinary share, neither
dated but circa 1900, vignettes of soda syphons. All VF, minor
faults only. (3)Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £70

Lot 402 Great Britain: Chiltern Hills Spring Water Co., a specimen
share certificate from the Bradbury, Wilkinson & Co. archive,
190-, vignette of deity reclining, black, with counterfoil,
perforated. Founded by Sir Anthony de Rothschild in 1865 after
he had acquired the manor of Aston Clinton, to acquire the
Chiltern Hills Waterworks Company. The company continued
for many years and extended its supply to many of the towns
around Aylesbury in Buckinghamshire. AEF.Subject to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms
and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£35 to £40

Lot 403 Great Britain: Direct Supply Aerated Water Co. Ltd., 5/-
ordinary shares, 19[35], #847, decorative title with delivery
vehicle at top, blue/grey. A large company the delivered soda
syphons around London and as far away as Beckenham in Kent
and Brighton in Sussex from their numerous branches. The
company expanded to include other bottled drinks and added
eggs during WWI! VF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.
For more information please view Terms and Conditions for
Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £60

Lot 404 Great Britain: Dundee Aerated Water Manufacturing Co. Ltd.,
pair of share certificates, dated 19[25], #448, and 19[29], #26,
the first with no par value, the latter £1 shares, both black,
stamped with 'In Voluntary Liquidation' below title. The
company was incorporated in 1874 and took over the soda
works of in Magdalen Yard Road. Works rebuilt in 1930 and
expanded into alcoholic drinks shortly after. The company
continued until 1961 going into voluntary liquidation. Both VF
and rare. (2)Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £60



Lot 405 Great Britain/Japan: Tansan Mineral Water Co. Ltd., pair of
certificates, £1 fully paid ordinary shares, 19[12], #273, black,
and £1 preference shares, 19[12], #74, purple. Formed to
acquire exclusive right of import, distribution and selling,
throughout Europe, of this Japanese mineral water, having its
source in the mountainside of Takardzka, Nr. Kobe. Wound up
at the outbreak of war in 1914. Both VF. (2)Subject to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms
and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £60

Lot 406 Great Britain: Anglo-Japanese Agency Ltd., £1 shares, 190[8],
#24, ornate piece with coloured flags of Great Britain and
Japan, ornate border, blue. The Anglo Japanese alliance was
signed in 1902 and renewed in 1905 and 1911. A proposal for
the Japan British Exhibition was made in 1908 and finally it
took place in 1910 in London. We cannot find any information
about the company but assume it was a trading organisation
between the two countries. VF and rare.Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50

Lot 407 Great Britain: Anti-Dry Rot Company, Kyan's Patent, 2 bearer
shares of £25 each, 1836, black on vellum, 4 pages. Purchased
the John Howard Kyan patents for preserving wood in 1836 and
the process was widely used on important buildings including
buildings in Regent's Park and the British Museum. Although
the process was used for wooden sleepers on the railways the
iron fastenings corroded more quickly and better chemical
processes soon evolved to tackle the problem. The company
went out of business in the mid 1850's. GVF.Subject to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£120 to £150



Lot 408 Great Britain: Carl Hentschel Ltd., 10/- ordinary shares, 19[12],
#516, signed by Carl Hentschel as Director, vignettes in
scrollwork of company logo and Fleet Street, black. Carl
Hentschel (1864-1930), born in Poland, came to London with
his family in 1869. Set up this business in 1887 producing
photo engraved illustrations, acquiring works in Fleet Street.
By 1894 the company had become the largest of its kind in
England and also claimed to be the largest in the world. His
friend Jerome K. Jerome used Hentschel as the character Harris
in the novels 'Three Men in a Boat' and Three Men on the
Brummel'. GVF and scarce.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 409 Great Britain: Claridges Hotel Ltd., £10 shares, 188[3], #374,
decorative black printing. Founded by William and Marianne
Claridge who began running a hotel in a single house at 51
Brook Street. In 1854 they purchased the adjoining five
buildings and opened Claridge’s in 1856. In subsequent years
the hotel was visited by Queen Victoria and Prince Albert, and
quickly became popular with Royalty and celebrities worldwide.
VF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100

Lot 410 Great Britain: Crosswells Cardiff Brewery Limited, £10
preference shares, 19[07], #583, scrollwork at left with beehive
in centre, brown. Registered 22nd July 1897 to amalgamate the
Caerphilly & Castle Brewery Co. Ltd and Crosswells Ltd.,
premises at Ely, South Glamorgan. Acquired by Andrew
Buchan's Breweries Ltd. of Rhymney in 1938. Heavy crease and
few edge nicks but F-VF and rare.Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50

Lot 411 Great Britain: Crystal Palace Company, deferred ordinary stock,
18[99], #11, ornate border and vignette of the Palace below
title, brown and black, printed by Waterlow Bros and Layton.
Built for the Great Exhibition of 1851 in Hyde Park, London.
Dismantled and moved to Sydenham where it stayed until it was
destroyed by fire in 1936. Top left corner missing, fine.Subject
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80



Lot 412 Great Britain: Daniell & Sons' Breweries Limited, Castle
Brewery, Colchester, Essex, Mortgage debenture, 1887, £500,
#51, ornate border, black, green underprint, printed by
Waterlow, Bros & Layton, no coupons remain, cancelled. The
entire issue was for only £69,100 divided into bonds of £100,
£250, £500 and £1000 (see previous lot) so we estimate no
more than 40 of this bond were issued. Acquired by Truman,
Hanbury, Buxton & Co. Ltd. in 1958 with its 150 tied public
housesVF and rare.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.
For more information please view Terms and Conditions for
Buyers.

Estimate
£35 to £40

Lot 413 Great Britain: Daniell & Sons' Breweries Limited, Castle
Brewery, Colchester, Essex, Mortgage debenture, 1887, £1000,
#40, ornate border, black, pink underprint, printed by
Waterlow, Bros & Layton, no coupons remain, cancelled. The
entire issue was for only £69,100 divided into bonds of £100,
£250, £500 (see next lot) and £1000 so we estimate no more
than 40 of this bond were issued. Acquired by Truman,
Hanbury, Buxton & Co. Ltd. in 1958 with its 150 tied public
housesVF and rare.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.
For more information please view Terms and Conditions for
Buyers.

Estimate
£35 to £40

Lot 414 Great Britain: East London Water Works, one New share of
£100, additional capital, 180[8], #911, attractive black
printing, on vellum, red paper seal at left depicting Neptune.
Incorporated by Act of Parliament in 1806, one of 8 water
companies suplying London. In 1866 during a serious outbreak
of cholera where nearly 6000 Londoners died it was found
guilty of supplying contaminated water. Eventually taken over
by the Metropolitan Water Board in 1903. GVF and scarce
issue.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80



Lot 415 Great Britain: Ever Ready Company (Great Britain) Limited, 7%
Cumulative Participating Preference shares, 19[20], #M465,
Britannia above title, black, blue-green paper. A well known
manufacturer of batteries, torches and cycle lamps formed in
1906 as the export branch of the American Eveready Battery
Company. The name dissapeared in 1999 after UK
manufacturing was halted. Scarce. VF.Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£30 to £40

Lot 416 Great Britain: G.H. Druce Ltd., bearer warrant for 1 ordinary
share, 190(7), signed by George H. Druce as director, black,
pink underprint, impressed duty stamps. Druce was a claimant
to the estate of the Duke of Portland, claiming that his
Grandfather, Thomas Druce and the Duke of Portland were in
fact the same person and he therefore was heir to the title and
fortune. The case was based on the story that the Duke of
Portland lived a parallel life as Thomas Druce, part owner of
the Baker Street Bazaar. The legal costs were offset by the
incorporation of this company, offering a share in the estate
should the case be successful. The case was dismissed as
frivalous when Druces body was exhumed and perjury cases
were brought against the main witnesses although not Druce
himself. VF, rare and an item worthy of more research.Subject
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50

Lot 417 Great Britain: Gaumont-British Picture Corporation Ltd., £1
5½% preference shares, 19[36], #15780, red, together with 2
more examples dated 19[42] and ordinary shares, 19[51],
green; also included are British Lion Film Corporation Ltd.,
ordinary stock, 2 examples dated 19[48] and 19[49], blue.
Gaumont was the British branch of the French film company
Gaumont. Gained independence in 1922 following Isidore
Ostrer's acquisition of the majority of shares. The company's
Lime Grove Studios produced Alfred Hitchcock's 1935 version
of The 39 Steps, and The Lady Vanishes in 1938. Acquired by
the Rank Organisation in 1941. Generally VF (6).Subject to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80



Lot 418 Great Britain: George Lunns Tours Ltd., £1 shares, 19[21], #53,
plain black printing, stationers form with company name etc.
completed by hand. An early holiday company formed in 1911,
specialising in Italy and Switzerland. Captain and Mrs George
Lunn also controlled Currie, Lunn Ltd. which operated similar
tours. The withdrawal from the gold standard and the
depression of the 1930's saw the company being wound up in
1933 and the business was acquired by Selfridges soon
afterwards. No connection with Sir Henry Lunn of Lunn Poly
fame. VF and rare.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£35 to £40

Lot 419 Great Britain: Goldsmiths & Silversmiths Co. Ltd., 5%
cumulative preference shares of £5, [1898], #833, signed by
John Lawrence Langman as director, ornate border, black.
Formed in 1880 by John Langman and William Gibson in
Regent Street, London. Converted to a joint stock company in
1893 after acquiring the Goldsmith's Alliance Ltd.
Amalgamated with the Crown jewellers, Garrards in 1952. VF
and rare.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £60

Lot 420 Great Britain: Greyhound Racing Association (Brighton) Ltd.,
1/- shares, 192[8], #61, ornate border, brown. The company
formed in 1928 built the Brighton and Hove Greyhound
Stadium, now owned by Gala Coral Group. VF and
scarce.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£30 to £40

Lot 421 Great Britain: Hackney Empire Palace Ltd., £5 shares, 19[01],
#430, signed by Oswald Stoll as Director, brown. This well
known theatre and music hall was built in 1901 and saw
performances by Charlie Chaplin and Laurel & Hardy amongst
others. Closed in 1956 and was taken over by television
company A.T.V., but after various changes was reinstated as a
theatre in 1986. Sir Oswald Stoll, 1866-1942, theatre manager,
later owned Cricklewood Studios, Stoll Pictures well known in
the silent film era. Founded the Stoll Moss Group theatre
company. Stoll founded the Royal Variety Performance which is
still an annual production today. Slight edge nicks, AVF.Subject
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80



Lot 422 Great Britain: Jersey Cattle Trading Company, £20 shares, circa
1895, #2 of only 20 issued! Black on grey paper, printed by Le
Lievre in Jersey. Filing hole at top, VF and very rare.Subject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100

Lot 423 Great Britain: John Brothers' Abergarw Brewery Company
Limited, £10 shares, 18[1920], #207, black. Brewery north of
Bridgend in South Wales. Wound up in 1930. VF and rare. First
time seen at auction.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.
For more information please view Terms and Conditions for
Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50

Lot 424 Great Britain: Liverpool Sugar Exchange Ltd., £5 share, 193[0],
#25, ornate border, olive green. Formed in 1930 to cater to the
4 sugar refineries that existed in Liverpool at the time. Opened
for business of 25th February with about 50 brokers,refiners
and merchants in attendance but it was closed on May 7th 1932
supposedly due to lack of local support but it was said that it
was mainly due to antagonism by the competing London
Exchange. Slight nick to right edge, folds, VF.Subject to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50

Lot 425 Great Britain: Liverpool Sugar Refinery Co. Ltd., £20 shares,
186[71], #81, black with coat of arms. Incorporated in 1866
owning a factory in Vauxhall Road, Liverpool, wound up in
1876. Mark at bottom edge, otherwise VF.Subject to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms
and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50

Lot 426 Great Britain: Metropolitan Saloon Omnibus Co. Ltd., one
share, 20 shillings paid, 185[7], #1332, horse drawn omnibus
in centre with passengers inside and out, black. EF.Subject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50



Lot 427 Great Britain: Native Brands Tea Packing Co. Ltd., £10 shares,
18[93], #64, decorative title with small vignette of hut on
plantation below, scrollwork at left. Wound up in 1897.
Discoloured edge to top and bottom, otherwise VF.Subject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£35 to £40

Lot 428 Great Britain: Norfolk & Norwich Museum, share ticket, circa
1838, #157, small piece with ornate border, blue on pink paper.
Founded in 1825 by the Norfolk and Norwich Literary
Institution to supplement their collection of books. Originally
the collections were kept at a local printing office but by 1833
they were moved to a purpose built building in Exchange
Street, Norwich. It was only available to members of the
Institution and not the general public. In 1883 the City of
Norwich acquired the old Castle and prison and converted it for
use as a public museum. The private collections of the Norfolk
and Norwich museum were given to the City in 1883 and the
new Museum opened in 1894. EF.Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 429 Great Britain: Rhyl Winter Gardens, Aquarium, Land & Building
Co. Ltd., one share of £5, 18[77], #3440, beautiful vignette of
building and fountains in centre, black with pink underprint.
The company purchased 35 acres of land in the west of the
town with a large frontage to the sea. Opened in 1876 to
include a concert hall, dining rooms and a skating rink. Not a
financial success, some ground was sold off in the 1890's for
residential development. GVF and rare.Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100

Lot 430 Great Britain: Saccharin Corporation Limited, a specimen
debenture stock certificate from the Bradbury, Wilkinson & Co.
archives, 189-, black, blue underprint. This artificial sweetener
(sugar) was first noticed in America in 1879. Commercially
produced by 1886. This company was formed to work the
paptent in Great Britain and the Colonies. GVF and
rare.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50



Lot 431 Great Britain: Valour Rubber Extracting Machine Ltd., £1
shares, 19[11], #16, ornate border, small vignettes at both
sides depicting machinery, dark blue. Originally a Portuguese
company this was formed to exploit the machine in the British
Colonies. Some creasing at top, GVF.Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£35 to £40

Lot 432 Great Britain. Ireland: Dublin and Meath Railway Company,
£25 share, 1858, #254, issued to Lord Dunsany, vignette of
company seal, black. Organised in 1858 to build a line from
Athboy and Trim to Dublin. Construction began at Meath end
but local landowners asked too much for their land so work
soon stopped. The developers eventually built a 26 mile line
from Navan to Clonsilla. AEF [R7].Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50

Lot 433 Ireland: United Waterford Steam Navigation Co., one share of
£100, 18[36], #241, Waterford coat of arms top left and
steamship to right, black on vellum. We can find little about
this company. The name implies that it was the union of two or
more companies before 1836. It operated shipping services
between Waterford and Bristol and Liverpool in competition
with the Waterford Commercial Steam Navigation Company
and the Waterford and Duncannon Steam Navigation Company
Discolouration to vellum, otherwise VF and rare.Ex Spink sale
November 2012 £320 hammer.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£300 to £350

Lot 434 Ireland: Belfast Banking Company Limited, certificate for Old
and New shares, Belfast 19[09], signed by a director and the
Chief Accountant, attractive scrollwork at left with coat of
arms, black. VF and rare.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £60



Lot 435 Ireland: Provincial Bank of Ireland Ltd., pair of certificates for
£100 shares, 189[7] and 192[7], black printing on buff and grey
respectively. Both have pencil annotation on face, VF.
(2)Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 436 Ireland: Provincial Bank of Ireland Ltd., £2 shares, 19[36],
#2/91, ornate border, green, printed by Waterlow & Sons,
cancelled. Formed in 1825, the pioneer of joint stock banking
in Ireland. Acquired by Allied Irish banks in 1966. EF and
rare.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 437 Ireland: Connemara Mining Company of Ireland, certificate for
5 shares of £1, London 1852, #5181-5185, coat of arms at top,
blue. EF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £60

Lot 438 Ireland: Roaring Water Mining Co. Ltd., £3 shares, [1869],
#5512-5525, scrollwork at left, black. English company owning
copper mine in West Cork. Glue residue at left edge but VF and
scarce.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50

Lot 439 Argentina: Banco Nacional Immobiliario, one share of 100
pesos, Buenos Aires 18[91], #225, allegorical female flanked by
steam train and agricultural items, ornate border, brown, buff
underprint. VF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50

Lot 440 Argentina: Buenos Ayres Great Southern Railway Co. Ltd.,
ordinary stock certificate, 189[0], #14706, attractive scrollwork at
left, black, printed by Waterlow & Sons. VF and scarce despite the
high serial number.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £60



Lot 441 Argentina: Buenos Ayres Great Southern Railway Company Ltd.,
5% preference stock, 189[3], #2078, small vignette of steam
engine and tender, ornate border, brown, printed by Waterlow
& Sons.VF and rare.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.
For more information please view Terms and Conditions for
Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 442 Argentina: Compañia Docks de Transito del Puerto de la Plata,
certificate for 100 shares of 100 pesos, Buenos Aires 1889,
#2000, lovely large format piece with panoramic vignette of
busy docks, allegorical females and ornate border, blue. Near
EF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £60

Lot 443 Argentina: Compañia Nacional de Ferro-Carriles Pobladores,
provisional certificate for 1 shares of 100 pesos, Buenos Aires
188[9], #4935, ornate border, black with yellow underprint.
Formed in 1888 for Emile Noguier to build a line from Belgrano
to Las Conchas. Due to lack of funds the concession was sold to
the Buenos Aires and Rosario Railway in 1889. GVF.Subject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50

Lot 444 Argentina: Forestal Land, Timber & Railways Co. Ltd., a
specimen certificate for 6% Cumulative Preference stock, from
the Bradbury, Wilkinson archives, circa 1910, vignette of
forest, black, with counterfoil. Incorporated in 1906 with Emile
d'Erlanger as Chairman to acquire 2,700,000 acres of land in
the Province of Santa Fe and the territory of El Chaco. It was
the largest producer of quebracho logs and extract. It also
owned and operated over 250 miles of narrow gauge railways in
the region. EF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50



Lot 445 Argentina: La Plata Electric Tramways Company Limited, 6%
cumulative preference shares of £1, a series of certificates
19[09] to 19[34], #327, 367, 628, 660 and 935, ornate borders,
green. Together with ordinary shares, 19[27], #1388, red.
Generally VF and better (6).Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £70

Lot 446 Bolivia: Anglo-Bolivian Rubber Estates Ltd., 1/- shares, 19[20],
#9376, decorative border, brown, together with Anglo-Bolivian
Rubber & Trading Co. Ltd., 1/- shares, [1921], #2629,
decorative border, blue. Both VF. (2)Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£35 to £40

Lot 447 Brazil: Brazil Railway Company, a large group of 94 bonds for
500 francs of the 4½% First Mortgage 60-Year Gold Bonds
issue of 1909, all stamped in 1950 showing 40% repaid, with
later endorsements of further repayments, large format, steam
train crossing bridge at top, blue-green and black, printed by
Waterlow & Sons, a few are also endorsed in red with the
composition arrangement of 1917. Mostly VF and better
(94).Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£400 to £500

Lot 448 Brazil: Porto Alegre & New Hamburg Brazilian Railway Co. Ltd.,
£20 7% preference shares, 187[93], #29-38, black. Constructed
a line between Porto Allegre and San Leopoldo, completed in
1874. Novo Hamburgo was a sub district of San Leopoldo in the
State of Rio Grande de Sul. Pin holes top left, small edge nick,
VF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 449 Brazil: Rio Claro Railway & Investment Co. Ltd., 5% Cumulative
Preference stock certificate, 19[34], #4169, green single line
cancel across face. Formed in 1912 to acquire a line owned by
local companies in the State of Sao Paolo. VF.Subject to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50



Lot 450 British Guiana: Arakaka Placer & Mining Co. Ltd., $5 shares,
189[6], #1270, black, embossed seal. Arakak Creek Gold Mine
founded in 1894 at Barima. Split at folds, AVF and very rare
local registration.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 451 Canada: A group of Alberta Oil companies, comprising; Christy
Oil Co. Ltd., 10c shares, 19[14]; Beaver Oils Ltd., 25c shares,
[1914]; Black Diamond No.2 Ltd., [1914]; Brad Oil Co. Ltd.,
191[1]; British Canadian Oils Ltd., [1914]; Monarch Oil Co.
Ltd., 191[5]; Progress Oil & Gas Co. Ltd., [1914]; Reliance Oils
Ltd., 19[14]; Stokes-Stephens Oil Co. Ltd., [1914]; Union
Pacific Consolidated Oils Ltd., 19[15], and Union Pacific Oil &
Gas Co. Ltd., [1914], most with vignettes. The first AEF, others
with heavier folds and slight edge damage, VF or close, the last
only F. (11)Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100

Lot 452 Canada: Bennett Lake & Klondyke Navigation Co. Ltd., £1
shares, 189[9], #300, decorative title and ornate border, black
and rust with yellow underprint. One of the most important
companies involved in steamship transport services to the
Klondyke gold rush, running 3 steamers from Dawson to White
Horse. First time in our auctions. AEF.Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100

Lot 453 Canada: Canadian Bank of Commerce, $50 shares, London
190[2], #199, small format, black with red endorsements.
Founded in Canada in 1867 opening a London branch within a
few years. Acquired Bank of British Columbia in 1901. Merged
with the Imperial Bank of Canada in 1967. Small nick to top
edge, VF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50



Lot 454 Canada: Dome (Yukon) Gold Mining Co. Ltd., £1 shares,
18[900], #543, decorative black printing. Owned the Sulphur
Creek, Bonanza Creek, Hunker Creek, and right fork of Eureka
Creek all in Yukon Territory. Pinholes, VF.Subject to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms
and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50

Lot 455 (x) Canada: Grand Trunk Railway Company of Canada, a group
of 7 certificates for First Preference stock, 3 certificates for
Second Preference stock, 2 certificates for Third Preference
stock and 1 certificate for Consolidated stock, all dated
between 1902 and 1921. A few printing varieties. Generally VF
(13).Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£40 to £50

Lot 456 (x) Canada Mining Company, New York, $5 shares, 186[9],
steam train, green, adhesive revenue at left. Owned properties
at "South Echo" presumably around Echo Lake and Echo Bay
near Lake Huron in Ontario. GVF.Subject to 5% tax on Hammer
Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£80 to £100

Lot 457 Canada: McDonald's Bonanza (Klondyke) Ltd., £1 ordinary
shares, 189-, #164, decorative blue printing with green
underprint. Mined the Bonanza Creek in the Klondike district,
purchased from a Mr McDonald hence the company name. GVF
and rare.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £60

Lot 458 Canada: Merchants Bank of Canada, Montreal, pair of
certificates for $100 shares, 190[7], #3319 and 191[2], #5197,
issued to the same shareholder, both of the same design, the
first dark purple with a printer's imprint, the second mauve but
without printer's imprint. Formed in 1861 in Quebec. Acquired
the Commercial Bank of Canada in 1867 and by 11919 had built
a network of 329 branches. Taken over by the Bank of Montreal
in 1922. Both VF and rare (2).Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100



Lot 459 Canada: Metgermette Gold Mining Co. (MA), $5 shares, 186[4],
#61, ornate border, black. Formed in Massachusetts to acquire
property on the Metgermette River, a tributary of the Riviere
du Loup, in Canada East. Slight tearing on creases and
discolouration, about VF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£70 to £90

Lot 460 Canada: Mts. Sicker and Brenton Mines Ltd., a pair of
certificates for 25 cent shares, [1903], #513, and [1908],
#2097, both with vignettes, the first of hillside mine site, the
second a riverside site, black with red seals. Incorporated in
1901 in British Columbia to acquire 9 claims on Mount Sicker
and Mount Brenton, Vancouver Island. The first repaired on
folds on reverse, only F, the latter VF. (2)Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 461 Canada: Monitor and Ajax Fraction Ltd., overprinted on Ajax
Fraction Development Syndicate Ltd., pair of certificates for £1
ordinary shares, 1[903] with overprinted capital of £55,000,
#279, and 1[906], capital £100,000 overprinted 3 times, #425,
each with different Office address, black, embossed seal.
Owned a group of silver lead mines in the West Kootenay
Mining Division, British Columbia. Both VF. (2)Subject to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £60

Lot 462 Canada: New Albion Gold Mining Co. Ltd., Nova Scotia, £1
shares, 188[5], #248, black. Worked the Blue Nose mine in
Montagu, Nova Scotia. Small edge tear, VF.Subject to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms
and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50



Lot 463 Canada: New Brunswick and Canada Railway
and Land Company Ltd., a group of 53
certificates for one class C land share, 1857,
blue printing by Waterlow & Sons, embossed
seal depicting early locomotive. Generally EF
and better (53).Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£100 to £120

Lot 464 Canada: Newfoundland Land Company Ltd., £3 shares, 188[1],
#5657, mauve. Formed in 1873 to buy and sell land and
property in Newfoundland. Pinholes, GVF.Subject to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms
and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£35 to £40

Lot 465 Canada: Quartz Creek (Yukon) Syndicate Ltd., £1 shares,
190[1], #95, ornate border, blue. Formed to acquire a hydraulic
mining lease with a 3½ mile frontage to Quartz Creek.
Mammoth and Mastodon remains found at this location in more
recent times! GVF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50

Lot 466 Canada: Steamship 'Kentigern' Company Ltd., $100 shares,
190[8], #32, gold border and seal, flag below title, also with 3
installment scrips. Formed under the New Brunswick Joint
Stock Companies Act of 1893 which is rare. Damage to bottom
edge, piece missing, AVF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50

Lot 467 Canada: Victoria Coal and Oil Company,$40 shares, New York
18[60], #127, attractive piece with vignette of mine works
below title, black. Mines in New Brunswick. GVF and rare early
piece.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100



Lot 468 Canada: Victoria Mining and Smelting Co., $12 shares,
Lennoxville 186[6], #13, arms below title, vignette of mine
shaft to left, ornate border, black. Rare early Canadian mine
formed by Letters Patent in 1865. Split on fold at bottom,
VF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 469 Canada: West Canadian Collieries Limited, a pair of
certificates, 10 shares of £1, 190[33], #306, increased capital
overprinted in red, green, with coupons, and 100 shares of £1,
19[33], #787, red, with coupons, all reattached with tape. VF
and scarce (2).Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50

Lot 470 Canada: Yukon Basin Gold Dredging Co. Ltd., $1 shares,
190[10], #11476, vignette of dredger at top, ornate border,
black, gold seal. Registered in Arizona but held leases on the
Stewart River, Yukon, Canada. GVF.Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50

Lot 471 Canada: Yukon Goldfields Ltd., £1 shares, 1[899], #8, green.
Formed to investigate mining possibilities in the Klondyke,
British Columbia. Managed by the London and British
Columbia Goldfields Ltd. GVF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50

Lot 472 Canada: Yukon Milling, Dredging and Power Co., 20 shares of
$1 each, 191[4], #267, large piece with vignette of hydro power
station, brown, with coupons. Owned water rights covering the
whole Klondyke district and dredged and milled the local gold
deposits. GVF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £60



Lot 473 Chile: A very good and comprehensive collection of nitrate
companies registered in the United Kingdom, comprising
Andrade Nitrate Co. Ltd., 19[25]; Britannia Nitrate Co. Ltd.,
19[09]; Florencia Nitrate Co. Ltd., 190[6]; Ghizela Nitrate Co.
Ltd., 190[2]; Juia-Taltal Nitrate Co. Ltd., 189[5] and 1894;
Lagunas Nitrate Co. Ltd., bearer certs for 1, 5 and 10 shares,
1895 to 1909; Lautaro Nitrate Co. Ltd., 190[6]; Leonor Nitrate
Co. Ltd., 190[6]; New Julia Nitrate Co. Ltd., 189-; New
Tamarugal Nitrate Co. Ltd., 1[926]; Paccha and Jazpampa
Nitrate Co. Ltd., registered shares 189[6] and 5 and 10 bearer
shares, 1894/5; Pacific Nitrate Co. Ltd., 190[6]; Primitiva
Nitrate Co. Ltd., 18[90]; Taltal [Chile] Nitrate Co. Ltd., 188[9],
and, Tarapaca & Tocopilla Nitrate Co. Ltd., 19[33]. See images
of every piece for more details. Nitrates, used for both
fertilizers and explosives was a major industry in the region
with Chile going to war with Peru and Bolivia over the mineral.
Mostly abandoned since the 1960's after scientists developed
ways of producing both. Generally VF and better, many rare and
a few so far unique (20).Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£380 to £450

Lot 474 Chile: Nitrate Railways Co. Ltd., a small group of certificates
comprising £10 ordinary shares, 19[27], #17854, blue; deferred
converted ordinary shares, 19[52], #8460, black on blue paper;
bearer certificates for 5 shares, 1927, #85339 and 10 shares,
1927, #70414, the last 2 printed by Waterlow, with vignettes of
cherub riding on steam train. This British company built a line
from the nitrate plains to the port of Tocopilla. Acquired by the
State in 1940. Fine to good very fine, the first 2 scarce
(4).Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£70 to £90

Lot 475 Colombia: 1873 4½-5% External Debt, bond for £100, #3994,
large format piece, black, blue underprint, with coupons.
Issued in exchange for previous issues of New Granada bonds.
Somewhat creased, split along fold at top right, fine and very
rare. All repaid.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£100 to £120



Lot 476 Colombia: Atrato Mining Company (ME), $1 shares, Portland
188[0], #112, very attractive piece with interesting vignette of
dredger at work showing gravel being syphoned up from the
river bed, arms of USA and Colombia at left, embossed seal
depicting map of South America, red. The dredge operated on
the River Atrato in Colombia. GVF scarce.Subject to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms
and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 477 Colombia: New Granada Company, a trio of certificates for 5,
10, and 50 shares, all 1852, #374, #909 and #45, black, blue
and red respectively, scrollwork at left and Columbian coat of
arms at top. Owned gold mines in the province of Veraguas,
Colombia. VF. (3)Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 478 Colombia: Timbiqui Gold Mines Co. Ltd., one bearer share of
£1, 1[900], #0040, lovely vignette of gold panning on riverbank
at top, decorative architectural border, blue and black, with
coupons. The company began under British control and passed
to the French before closing at the end of WW1. GVF.Subject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50

Lot 479 Costa Rica: Abangarez Gold Fields of Costa Rica (DE), $25
shares, [1906], #877 and #878, with capital increase, both
signed by Minor C. Keith as President, vignettes of Minor C.
Keith and allegorical figure, slate blue, ABNCo. Registered in
1899 to incorporate 3 local companies. Controlled by United
Fruit Company interests. Minor Cooper Keith (1848-1929),
capitalist, railroad builder and planter. Founder of the huge
United Fruit Company. Built and controlled many railroads in
Central America. Nephew of Henry Meiggs. Two small ink
marks one the first, VF and scarce (2).Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100



Lot 480 Cuba: Castaneda (Havana) Cigar Factories Ltd., £10 preference
shares, 190[4], #65, decorative red printing. English company
that owned this brand for a short time, acquiring several
U.S.patents for its products. In liquidation in 1911 and reverted
to Cuban ownership. AVF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50

Lot 481 Cuba: Cuba Submarine Telegraph Company Limited, £10
ordinary shares, 18[90], #3237, scrollwork at left, black.
Incorporated in 1870 to build a line of some 540 miles from
Santiago de Cuba to Batabano and then by Land to Havana.
Together with a printed director's report. GVF and rare.Subject
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£100 to £120

Lot 482 Cuba: Havana Oil Company Ltd., 2/- shares, 19[22], #7694, red.
Workings on the Mariel properties near Havana, formed to
acquire sole right to drill this area from the Havana
Exploration Company. VF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50

Lot 483 Paraguay: Paraguay Central Railway Company Limited, £10
ordinary shares, a specimen certificate from the Bradbury,
Wilkinson & Co. archives, 19-, printer's annotation for 1901,
blue, with counterfoil, numbered 251-350, perforated
SPECIMEN. EF and rare.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50

Lot 484 Peru: Lariana Immobiliaria S.A., a specimen share certificate
for one share of 1000 soles (of only 300 issued), Lima 19-, circa
1946), city view at top left, blue, several handstamps. VF and
rare.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£35 to £40



Lot 485 Uruguay: Central Uruguay Railway Company of Monte Video
Ltd., ordinary stock certificate, 19[37], #7577, scrollwork at
left and ornate border, red, printed by Waterlow & Sons. VF and
scarce.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 486 U.S.A.: District of Columbia, $100 bond, 1873 issued by the
Board of Public Works, #2101, small format piece by the
Columbian Bank Note Co., with coupons at right, black, orange
reverse with endorsement stating the loan for Sewerage and
Drainage. One cancelled coupons glued to face, GVF and
rare.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50

Lot 487 (x) U.S.A.: State of New York, Loan in anticipation of the State
Tax to provide for the payment of Bounties to Volunteers, bond
dated 186[6], #6104, decorative black printing, cancelled,
signed by George F Baker 'Cashier', he was also co-founder of
the First National Bank of the City of New York and made a
large fortune both in banking and railroads. VF.Subject to 5%
tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium.

Estimate
£120 to £150

Lot 488 (x) U.S.A.: A group of railroad, mining and oil bonds,
comprising Wilkes Barre Coal Company, $1000, 1910;
Nacimiento Copper Company, $100, 1881; Nevada Copper Belt
Railroad Company, $500 and $1000, 1909, and, Uncle Sam Oil
Company, $100, 1919. All VF or better (5).Subject to 5% tax on
Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£40 to £50



Lot 489 (x) U.S.A.: A group of Boston Railroad certificates, comprising
New York & New England Railroad Co., 188[6]; Charles River
Street Railway Co., 188[6]; Boston & Chelsea Railroad Co.,
185[9]; Somerville Horse Railroad Co., 18[66]; Old Colony
Railroad Co., 187[9]; Boston Elevated Railway Co., [1913];
Boston & New York Air Line Railroad Co., $5000, 19[25], and,
Boston Terminal Co., $[1000], 1897, issued circa 1940. All
cancelled. Mostly VF or thereabouts (8).Subject to 5% tax on
Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£35 to £40

Lot 490 U.S.A.: A collection of 8 different railroad certificates,
comprising Cleveland & Mahoning Rail Road, 186[8];
Cleveland. Akron and Columbus Railway Co., 18[96]; Cleveland,
Lorain and Wheeling Railway Co., 18[99]; Cleveland and
Marietta Railway Co., 188[7]; Columbus & Indianapolis Rail
Road Co., 186[4]; Columbus & Indianapolis Central Railway
Co., 186[6]; Columbus & Xenia Rail Road Co., 18[98], and,
Concord and Montreal Railroad, 190[5]. Most with vignettes,
most cancelled. VF and better (8).Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £60

Lot 491 U.S.A.: A collection of 10 different railroad certificates,
comprising Chicago, Burlington and Northern Railroad Co.,
188[8]; Chicago, Fort Madison & des Moines Railroad Co.,
1[899]; Choctaw and Memphis Railroad Co., [1899]; Cincinnati,
Indianapolis, St.Louis and Chicago, 3 different types, 18[80],
18- unissued and 18[89]; Cincinnati, New Orleans and Texas
Pacific Railway Co., 188[6]; Cincinnati, Portsmouth & Virginia
Railroad Co., 189[3]; Cincinnati, Richmond and Fort Wayne
Railroad Co., 18[69], and, Cincinnati, Wilmington & Zanesville
Rail Road Co., 185[7]. Most with vignettes, most cancelled.
Generally VF and better (10).Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80



Lot 492 U.S.A.: A Collection of Pennsylvania Tramways,comprising;
West End, Angora & Park Passenger Railway Co., 18[79];
Philadelphia City Passenger Railway Co., 18[75]; West
Philadelphia Passenger Railway Co., 18[59]; Frankford &
Southwark Philadelphia City Passenger Railroad Co., 18[91];
Philadelphia & Gray's Ferry Passenger Railway Co., 186[6];
Harrisburg City Passenger Railway Co., 18[91]; Harrisburg
Traction Co., 189[5]; Thirteenth & Fifteenth Streets Passenger
Railway Co. of Philadelphia, 18[81]; Pittsburgh and West End
Passenger Railway Co., 189[4]; Union Passenger Railway Co.,
18[92]; Navy Yard, Broad St. and Fairmount Railway Co., 186-,
and Hestonville, Mantua and Fairmont Passenger Railroad Co.,
18[94], many cancelled, some with counterfoils re-glued. All VF
or thereabouts (12).Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.
For more information please view Terms and Conditions for
Buyers.

Estimate
£80 to £100

Lot 493 U.S.A.: Alabama & Chattanooga Rail Road Co., (AL), 8% Second
Mortgage sinking fund bond for $1000, 1869, #1625, steam
engine at top with train entering factory site behind, ornate
border, black and brown, with coupons, VF.Subject to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms
and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 494 U.S.A.: Arizona and New Mexico Railway Co. (AZ/NM), first
mortgage 6% gold bond for $200, 1889, #1330, allegorical
females at top, train at bottom, green and black, without
coupons, hole cancelled. Rough left edge, F-VF.Subject to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£35 to £40



Lot 495 U.S.A.: Atchison & Nebraska Railroad Co., bond issued by
Lancaster County, Nebraska, 1872, $1000, #55, in aid of the
railway, steam train in centre, red, green, gold and black, gold
seal, cancelled, no coupons remain, auditors label on reverse,
only 120 issued. VF and rare.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£35 to £40

Lot 496 U.S.A.: Atlantic-Pacific Railway Tunnel Co., 10 shares of $10,
188[4], #3279, small format, illustration of railway tunnel
through mountain range, black, gold paper seal. A scheme lead
by Marcus Mills (Brick) Pomeroy, to take the Denver, Apex and
Western Railway through the Rocky Mountains. It was never
completed. Multiple folds, VF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £70

Lot 497 U.S.A.: Boston, Hartford and Erie Rail Road Co., $100 shares,
187[0], #1825, signed by John Eldridge as President, steam
train at station, black, another, 18[80], #580, different design
of steam locomotive, black, together with $1000 bond, 1866,
also signed by John Eldridge, steam train at top, green and
black, 3 imprinted revenue stamps, with coupons. Not
cancelled. VF and better (3).Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50

Lot 498 (x) U.S.A.: Cedar Falls and Minnesota Railroad Co., 100 shares,
188[92], #A772, stationery train in countryside at right, black,
cancelled. Issued to J S Bache & Co., stockbrokers, and signed
by Jules Bache, founder, on counterfoil. A little ink damage to
bottom edge, VF.Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£40 to £50



Lot 499 U.S.A.: Charleston and Savannah Rail Road,
mortgage bond for $500, 1856, #100, signed by
Thomas F Drayton as President, vignette of
steam train, black, with coupons. Thomas
Fenwick Drayton, 1809 -1891, planter,
politician and military officer, served as a
Brigadier General in the Confederacy. Folds,
slight ink burning, AVF and scarce.Subject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions
for Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £70

Lot 500 U.S.A.: Chicago, Saginaw and Canada Railroad Co., 7% first
mortgage gold bond for $1000 or £200, 1873, #4110, logging
scene at top, green and black, with coupons, NOT cancelled.
GVF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£35 to £40

Lot 501 U.S.A.: Cleveland, Cincinnati, Chicago and St.Louis Railway
Company, a group of 9 First Mortgage 4% gold bonds for
$1000, Springfield and Columbus Division, 1890, steam train at
top, brown and black, no coupons remain, cancelled. Generally
VF (9).Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50

Lot 502 U.S.A.: Dayton and Michigan Railroad Co., (OH), 7% bond for
$1000, 1853, #234, native watches steam train at top,
scrollwork at either side, black, with coupons, ink
cancelled.VF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£30 to £35



Lot 503 U.S.A.: Dayton & Michigan Railroad Co., 7% bond for $210,
1867, #139, ornate border with scrollwork, black, with coupons.
GVF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£30 to £35

Lot 504 (x) U.S.A.: Frankford, Tacony & Holmesburg Street Railway
Company, 5% First Mortgage Gold Bond, $1000, 1910, electric
tram at top, green, with coupons. Together with other railroad
bonds comprising Philadelphia and Easton Railway Co., $1000,
1904; Milford and Uxbridge Street Railway Co., $1000, 1903,
and South Pennsylvania Railroad Company, $1000, 1885. VF
and better (4).Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£35 to £40

Lot 505 U.S.A.: Ionia and Lansing Railroad Company, Michigan, First
Mortgage 8% Construction Bond for $1000, 1869, #37, twice
signed by James Joy on the reverse as President of the Michigan
Central as a trustee, large format, steam train at top, black, red
underprint 'one thousand dollars', no coupons remain, stamped
and hole cancelled. James Frederick Joy, Chicago based
financier was a director of at least 20 railroads creating what
was to be known as the 'Joy System'. Michigan State
Representative in 1860-61. VF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50



Lot 506 U.S.A.: Kentucky - a small group of Railroad certificates,
comprising Louisville & Nashville Railroad Co., $1000, 1880,
#364; Kentucky Central Railway Co., $100 shares, 18[91],
#512; Kentucky & South Atlantic Rail Road Co., shares,
188[1900], #31; Kentucky and Great Eastern Railway Co., 7%
bond, $1000, 1872, unissued, and, Black Mountain Railroad
|Co., 6% bond, $1000, 1921, #63. Generall VF and better
(5).Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 507 U.S.A.: Lexington and Eastern Railway Company, General
Mortgage 5% Gold Registered Bond, $[1000], 1894, #123,
steam train in centre, green, printed by Homer Lee Bank Note
Co., hole cancelled, reglued to counterfoil. All those seen are
numbered below 200 so a scarce piece. VF.Subject to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms
and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£35 to £40

Lot 508 U.S.A.: Mobile & Alabama Grand Trunk Railroad Co., 7% Loan,
1874, a group of 28 bonds for $1000, lovely piece with vignette
of steam train at top, mining headgear at bottom, green and
black, Continental Banknote Co., with coupons. All EF
(28)Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£240 to £280

Lot 509 U.S.A.: New York & New England Railroad Co., 6% 2nd
Mortgage bond, $1000, 1882, #167, steam train at top, black,
with coupons, together with 100 shares of $100, 187[86],
#8142, $100 shares, 188[6], #9862, both black, $100 shares,
188[8], #17076 and another 189[2], both green, the bond
uncancelled, the stock certificates all hole cancelled. VF and
better (5).Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50



Lot 510 U.S.A.: New York, Pittsburgh and Chicago Railway Company,
Second Mortgage Income Bond, $500, 1881, #69, large format
bond with steam train at top, ornate border, black with brown
underprint '$500', with coupons, signed by James S. Negley as
President. Negley was a Civil War General, a US Representative
from Pennsylvania and a Railroad promoter. GVF.Subject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 511 U.S.A.: New York, Rutland and Montreal Railway Co.,
Consolidated First Mortgage Gold Bond, $1000, 1884, #371,
attractive piece with steam train in centre, green and black,
ABNCo, with coupons. GVF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £70

Lot 512 U.S.A.: Oregon Pacific Railroad Co. (OR), first mortgage land
grant sinking fund Gold Bond for $1000, 1880, #132, signed by
T.E.Hogg as President, front view of locomotive inset at top
with dock scenes behind, ornate border, black, with coupons.
Colonel Thomas Egerton Hogg was a rebel leader during the
Civil War. He was sentenced to hang for attempting to rob
ships coming into California whilst under the Confederate flag.
It was commuted to life imprisonment but he was released
under the general amnesty of 1866. In 1872 he reappeared in
Corvallis and managed to incorporate and build the Corvallis &
Yaquina Bay Railroad, later renamed the Oregon Pacific. The
company failed due to mismanagement becoming bankrupt in
1890. Although Hogg was appointed receiver he was removed in
1893 and the line sold to the Oregon Central. Small edge tears
to left where folded, otherwise VF.Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £60



Lot 513 U.S.A.: Rapid City, Black Hills & Western Railroad Co. (SD),
first mortgage 5% 30yr gold bond for $500, 1909, #1132, steam
train at top, ornate border with figures, green and black, with
coupons. GVFSubject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £70

Lot 514 U.S.A.: Red Mountain Railroad, Mining & Smelting Co. (AZ), $1
shares, common stock, 1[904], #543, steam train at top left,
ornate border, green and black. GVF, NOT cancelled.Subject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £70

Lot 515 U.S.A.: San Pete Valley Railway Co. (UT), SPECIMEN first
mortgage bond for $1000, 1893, printed by the American Bank
Note Co., steam train at top, ornate border, brown and black.
Small edge tear on fold to left side, VF.Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 516 U.S.A.: California Quartz Mining Company (CT), $25 shares,
Ansonia, Conn. 188[7], #55, miners at work in centre, forest
bottom left, black. Mines at Baltimore Ravine, Auburn, Placer
County, California. VF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.
For more information please view Terms and Conditions for
Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £70



Lot 517 U.S.A.: Garland Mining & Smelting Company (IL), $10 shares,
Hot Springs, Arkansas 18[87], #37, miners top centre with
interesting vignette of silver bullion bars at left, black, silver
underprint. Split at folds but VF and scarce.Subject to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms
and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £60

Lot 518 U.S.A.: Glengarry Mining and Milling Company (MT), $10
shares, Butte City 18[91], #346, allegorical figure in centre,
black with blue and gold underprint. GVF.Subject to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms
and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £70

Lot 519 U.S.A.: Gotham Gold Mining and Tunnel Company (CO), $1
shares, Denver 189[6], #313, miners at work, gold and black.
Mines in Cripple Creek, Colorado. GVF.Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£35 to £40

Lot 520 U.S.A.: Hermann Consolidated Silver Mining Company (CO),
$100 shares, Buena Vista 18[81], #208, miners top centre,
black, silver underprint. Mines at Buena Vista, Colorado.
GVF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 521 U.S.A.: Mineral Bed Consolidated Mining Company of Arizona,
$10 shares, 18[80], #195, vignette of miners underground,
black, pink underprint. Mines in the Myers District, Pima
County, Arizona. AVF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.
For more information please view Terms and Conditions for
Buyers.

Estimate
£35 to £40



Lot 522 U.S.A.: Misteltoe Gold Mining Company (CO),
$1 shares, Colorado Springs 189[6], #43,
miners top centre, gold and black. VF.Subject
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions
for Buyers.

Estimate
£35 to £40

Lot 523 U.S.A.: North Banner Consolidated Tunnel Co., California, $10
shares, Nevada City 188[3], #18, typical California format piece
with vignette of mine at left, black on yellow paper, cancelled.
EF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£35 to £40

Lot 524 U.S.A.: Oriental Gold Mining Company (NY), $25 shares,
188[1], #A2436, miner top left, ornate border, brown and
black. Gold Mountain District, Esmeralda County, Nevada. Near
EF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£35 to £40

Lot 525 U.S.A.: Rena Mining and Smelting Company (MT), $10 shares,
St. Louis, MO 188[8], #882, vignettes of native Americans and
miner underground, green, brown and black. Mines at Argenta,
Montana. VF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £60

Lot 526 U.S.A.: Shoshone Gold Mining Company (NY), $1 shares,
188[8], #1043, cowboys on horseback watch train pass, black,
green underprint. Mine in Cassia County, Idaho. GVF.Subject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £60



Lot 527 U.S.A.: State Line Gold Mining Company No.1, a pair of
certificates for $25 shares, New York 188[1], #A236 and
#A901, shaft headgear and miners at work, brown and black,
ABNCo. Mine in the Gold Mountain District, Esmeralda County,
Nevada. Near EF (2).Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.
For more information please view Terms and Conditions for
Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50

Lot 528 U.S.A.: Waller Gold Mining Company, Virginia, 50 shares of £1,
185[6], #71751-800, black, printed in England. The Waller Gold
Mine was near Apple Grove, Virginia and was discovered in
1831 and worked by several individuals before being sold to
this company. Although incorporated by Charter of Virginia it is
considered to be an English company although it was never
registered in England. This is peculiar to the State of Virginia
where there are several companies know with English capital.
VF and scarce.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£35 to £40

Lot 529 U.S.A.: York Gold Mining Company, Colorado, $1 shares,
Denver 189[6], #181, miners at work top centre, green and
black. GVF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£35 to £40

Lot 530 U.S.A.: Bull Creek Oil Company (WV), $10 shares, [1864], #504,
oil wells and storage tanks top centre, blue, adhesive revenue
stamp removed from left. VF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50

Lot 531 U.S.A.: Duquesne OIl Company (PA & WV), $1 shares, 186[6],
101, oil wells and storage tanks, black, adhesive revenue stamp.
Cut close at edges, VF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.
For more information please view Terms and Conditions for
Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £60



Lot 532 U.S.A.: Dutchman Run Oil Company (NY), $10 shares, 186[5],
#28, wells and storage tanks top right, black with red
underprint. VF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £60

Lot 533 U.S.A.: Farnsworth Oil Company (WV), $5 shares, 186[5], #74,
wells and storage tanks top left, black, adhesive revenue stamp.
VF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 534 U.S.A.: Government Oil & Mining Company (WV), $1 shares,
[1865], #821, barrels of oil being loaded onto railway wagon,
black, adhesive reveue stamp. VF.Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 535 (x) U.S.A.: Greaves Run & Reedy Creek OIl Co., Pa, $100 share,
Washington, Pa 1865, #5, black, adhesive revenue stamp.
Signed by James B Ruple (1812 - 1901), general in the
Pennsylvania National Guard. The certificate has unusual
wording in that the $100 share was 'embracing 1125 acres of
land in fee simple in the Kanahwa Oil Region upon which the
proprietors agree to sink a well... to a depth of 600 feet' etc.
GVF and scarce.Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£35 to £40

Lot 536 U.S.A.: Junction Oil Company (PA), $10 shares, [1865], #400,
barrels of oil being loaded on to railway wagon, black, adhesive
revenue stamp. Couple of small holes in seal, VF.Subject to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £60

Lot 537 U.S.A.: Pennsylvania and Ohio Oil Company (PA), $10 shares,
186[5], #387, wells and storage tanks at top, black, green seal.
VF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80



Lot 538 U.S.A.: Perry Oil Company (PA), $10 shares, 186[5], #506,
steam train loaded with barrels of oil in centre, black, adhesive
revenue stamp. VF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.
For more information please view Terms and Conditions for
Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 539 U.S.A.: Philadelphia, Lancaster & Cherry Run Oil Company
(PA), [500] shares, 18[65], #78, wells and storage tanks top
centre, further vignette at left, black. VF.Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 540 U.S.A.: Philadelphia Mutual Petroleum Company (PA), $1
shares, [1865], #311, busy vignette of oil wells, storage tanks,
barges and paddle steamer, black, adhesive revenue stamp. Cut
close at top edge, VF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.
For more information please view Terms and Conditions for
Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £60

Lot 541 U.S.A.: Pierrepont Oil Company (WV), $1 shares, [1865], #211,
oil well and storage tanks flanked by paddle steamer to left and
steam train to right, black, adhesive revenue stamp. VF.Subject
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 542 U.S.A.: Tarr Homestead Oil Company (PA), $10 shares, 186[4],
#61, well and storage tank at bottom, black. VF.Subject to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 543 U.S.A.: American Express Company, $500 shares, 186[4],
#1288, signed by Henry Wells, Wm G. Fargo and Alexander
Holland, ornate border, wagon at dockside, dog's head vignette
in centre, capital 6,000 shares, black. Damp stained as usual,
Heavy folds, F-VF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£150 to £180



Lot 544 U.S.A.: California Building & Loan Society (CA), $100 share,
186[6], #459, signed by Thomas Mooney as President, eagle in
centre, scrollwork at left, black, green underprint, adhesive
revenue stamp. The bank was set up by Thomas Mooney and
was quite successful for a few years when the business was
booming and money plentiful. It failed in 1870 when it became
clear that Mooney was using funds for his own schemes and
making illegal stock purchases to prop up the bank. He
absconded in the September causing a run on this and other
banks. VF and rare.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.
For more information please view Terms and Conditions for
Buyers.

Estimate
£100 to £120

Lot 545 (x) U.S.A.: Casco Bay & Harpswell Lines, Maine, 6% Mortgage
Gold Bond, $1000, 1908, large steamer and anchor top left,
brown and black, wth coupons. Operated steam ferries between
Portland, Maine with the islands and shores of Casco Bay. Only
460 issued. Together with other shipping related certificates
comprising French-American Steamship Co., 1919; Elder Steel
Steamship Co. Inc., 1921; Pacific American Company, 19[29];
Alaska Packers Association, 19[40], and, Pacific American
Fisheries Inc., 1937, 1939 and 1945. The first 3 NOT cancelled,
the remainder hole cancelled. Generall VF and better
(8).Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT
on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£50 to £60

Lot 546 U.S.A.: Crane Iron Company (PA), $50 shares, Philadelphia
18[88], #1215, lovely view of ironworks, blacksmith at left,
black. GVF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £60

Lot 547 U.S.A.: Fame Mutual Insurance Company, Pennsylvania, $50
shares, 1856[9], #253, allegorical figure in centre, blue on blue
paper, ink cancelled. Chartered in 1856. GVF.Subject to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view
Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£35 to £40



Lot 548 U.S.A.: Flume and Franconia Hotel Company (NH), $100 shares,
Concord 18[62], #135, Flume House and Prospect House at
each side with dogs attacking a stag in centre, black. Flume
House Hotel was built in 1848 at the base of Mount Liberty and
Profile House was opened in 1853. White Mountains, New
Hampshire. Some light areas of paper adhesion, VF and
scarce.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 549 (x) U.S.A.: Gray Goose Airways, Inc. Nevada, 10 cent shares,
19[38], #23120, signed by J.E.Caldwell as Secretary and his
wife O.E.Caldwell as President, goose top left, black, gold seal.
Caldwell filed a patent for his 'ornithopter' in 1927 which
flapped its wings like a bird! The company was founded in 1928
to promote the concept. By 1938 still nothing had been
produced and Caldwell had been charged with fraud but he
managed to move around setting up offices in several cities and
promoting this and other designs for aircraft. Finally closed in
1939. EF.Subject to 5% tax on Hammer Price in addition to 20%
VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 550 U.S.A.: Idaho Irrigation Company (ID), a set of 3 adjustment
mortgage 15-Year gold bonds for $100, #591, $500, #102 and
$1000, #1504, eagle at top, green, brown and orange
respectively, with coupons, NOT cancelled. VF (3).Subject to
20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£35 to £40

Lot 551 U.S.A.: International Land Company (NJ), $10 shares, New York
188[4], #14, steam train passing farm at right, steamship at
left, black. GVF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£35 to £40



Lot 552 (x) U.S.A.: International Mercantile Marine Co., 100 preferred
shares [1920], #34983, large steamship with smaller boats at
top, ornate border, black and olive green, cancelled. Issued to
Philip F du Pont and signed by him on reverse. The du Pont
family was one of the richest in America having made its
fortune in the gunpowder business, and later involved in the
DuPont Co. and General Motors. AEF.Subject to 5% tax on
Hammer Price in addition to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.

Estimate
£40 to £50

Lot 553 U.S.A.: Mansell Heel Machine Company, ME, $10 shares,
Portland 188[6], #296, vignette of machine for making shoe
heels at top, black, gold seal, printed by Warren in Boston.
GVF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more
information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£30 to £40

Lot 554 U.S.A.: New York Stone Breaking & Paving Company, $100
shares, 18[59]. #22, attractive red and black printing. Ex,
Smythe sale 195, 2000. GVF and scarce.Subject to 20% VAT on
Buyer’s Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50

Lot 555 U.S.A.: Nimson Forge & Axle Co. (PA), $50 shares, Allentown
18[75], #112, handsigned by Charles Nimson as President,
vignette of factory alongside railway lines, black, attractive
embossed seal. Incorporated in 1871 to manufacture all types
of axles for wagons, coaches and carriages. Nimson was
superintendant at Roberts Iron Company and the Allentown
Rolling Mill before starting his own enterprise. Tiny spike hole
in left margin, GVF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.
For more information please view Terms and Conditions for
Buyers.

Estimate
£40 to £50

Lot 556 U.S.A.: Philadelphia & Lancaster Turnpike Road, a small group
of certificates for one share, 179[5], #512, #741, ##816, #955
and 179[6], #1130 and 1131, lovely vignette of wagon and
horses approaching toll gates, black printing, on vellum, the
first 4 signed by William Bingham as President and the others
by Israel Whelen. Mixed condition, some toning, VF (6).Subject
to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For more information please
view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£600 to £800



Lot 557 U.S.A.: St. Leonards Land Company (NJ), $100 shares,
189[1909], State seal in centre with steam train and shipping
either side, black. GVF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£35 to £40

Lot 558 U.S.A.: Stanley Aerial Navigation Company (CA), $1 shares San
Francisco 190[1], #1027, 'Justice' seated in centre, black, green
underprint, gold seal. Company formed in 1899 to build an
airship to Charles Stanley's design. The aluminium body was to
be 228 feet long and 56 feet in diameter and filled with gas,
enought to lift its 13,000 pound weight. Nothing had been built
by the time the company passed to the newly formed California
Aerial Navigation Company in late 1901. However it seems
Stanley was more interested in selling stock than building his
craft as another company, the Mexican Aerial Navigation
Company was formed in Arizona for the same purpose. Not to
be confused with the Stanley Airship that successfully flew in
England we can find no record of Charles Stanley ever
producing his. GVF and scarce.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s
Premium. For more information please view Terms and
Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£60 to £80

Lot 559 U.S.A.: Wrigley Pharmaceutical Company (DE), pair of
certificates, common shares, 19[24], #2360 and Class A,
common shares, 19[39], #GC42219, both signed by W. W.
Wrigley as President, with tube of toothpaste at top, orange
and black. Wrigley formed this company capitalising on the
success of the Wrigley Spearmint Chewing Gum to which he
had no connection. His advertising and stock selling schemes
were dubious and he was sued by the real Wrigley in 1929. This
however failed to stop Wrigley Pharmaceutical which went on
until 1941, famously taking a large stand at the 1939 New York
World's Fair. VF (2).Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium.
For more information please view Terms and Conditions for
Buyers.

Estimate
£50 to £60

Lot 560 West Indies: West Indian Oil Company Limited, £1 shares,
189[8], #13, scrollwork left, green. The company was
registered as the West Indian Oil Syndicate but changed its
name shortly afterwards. Had interests in Cuba and particularly
Barbados. VF.Subject to 20% VAT on Buyer’s Premium. For
more information please view Terms and Conditions for Buyers.

Estimate
£35 to £40


